CHESLETICA T COBRATEREET. LKBHRAICEY,
EULSHFEOTEVHFIC, 1 FEILEIRDDETICHT
BIRATIO] S TR RORITRICL T BHA T,

CICOEHBAEE . KUNCEFTICERELTT L,

XRBHBROLD ., FELEABREERTIHZEIHIET,

[ IBefore assembly, make sure to completely read this
instruction manual, In particular, make sure to read
the "1.Read before assembly" section before
assembly and operating the unit.

[IKeep this instruction manual in a handy, safe place.

*In order to make improvements to this product,
specifications may be altered without prior notice.

1/5 SCALE AEROSPATIALES SA-315

EkEHEAE INSTRUCTION MANUAL

EEET
RiE2E
JEEESe ]
2 =
Mo0-5-8
F-ho-4-8
¥ v i
2iREE
m O

# — K

SPEC

Full length of fuselage / 2,045mm

Full width of fuselage / 480mm

Total height / 660mm

Main Rotor span / 2,200mm

Tail Rotor span / 380mm

Gear ratio / 9.7:1:4.8

Overall weight / 15kg

Radio controller / AURAZORE Y (B5E)

Radio set for model helicopter (Not included)

Servo / MJV%10kg-cmil £:33 (B158)
FLo5kg-cmil £ 227 (B158)
10kg*cm or more : 3pcs.(Not included)
5kg+cm or more : 2pcs.(Not included)

HIRO30O LIMINE&D e 2007

MADE IN JAPAN No.10B72



goboobobooogooo

gooobooboorsggogddsSA3ISBLAMAODOOOODODODODOO0oooooDon
gobbggooobogoobbggoobboooobbooobobbooobobd
gobobogoaad
gogdggobobobbboobbbbbooddddoooooooooobbboobobo
goo
gboggobogsguuoguboobgobuobonoobbooboobuobouooon
gogobbobbogoooobboobouoooan

sommU U000 OO0O0O0O0OO0O0O0O0O0O0O00OO0ObO0O0O000o0oonDn
guobobbudooobobobbuooooobbbuoooobobbbooooooon
gogooooobbbbbioodoooouuobbrcobobbooooooouooon
gooobbooooooobbd

Dear modelers,

Thank you for purchasing a Hirobo 1/5th scale SA-315B LAMA.

It is our great pleasure to introduce this special model.

Hirobo's scale models have many features that are highly acclaimed by people all over the world.
These features include a rotor head equipped with three blades as standard, which not only delivers a
high performance but also flies powerfully like an eagle, just like an actual helicopter, and the 6 mm
stainless steel pipes of the sparkling tail truss are welded one by one by hand.

Furthermore, the SA-315B LAMA is reproduced in detail from the rotor brake and clutch to the
wiring cables and cockpit.

We are proud to offer this topnotch R/C model that is both bold and reproduces an actual helicopter in
detail.



HENREAN

Introduction

m 0000000000SA-3151lamal 0

gooO0ooO0ooOoDOo0oO0booOoDbDOoO0oOonDoOoOsA-315s00
googosso0DoO0O0oDoOoOoooOoooOoOoOooooooooooo
gooooooboOooOobOoOobOooOoooooOoDboobOoDOn
gooboomoobooOooOooob0ooooooooDbOooDoOoon
gooooooOooooOooboooboOooooobmBOOOOO
gooooooooOOoOooOooooOoboOoboooooboooobooon
goooooo

gooooooooOOoOooOooooOoboOoboooooboooobooon
goooooomenoboooboooooorsoomdnoononO
gpoooooooownboeOdDO0R44omiOOCODOO0
goooboooooiigooooobooboooboboboooooDbOoon
gooooooooOooOoOooooOoboOoboOoooobooooboo
goooo0ooOobOoooOooOosooooboooooz2ob00O0n
gooooooooOooOoOooooOoboOoboOoooobooooboo
gooooooooOooOoOooooOoboOoboOoooobooooboo
gooooooooOooOoOooooOoboOoboOoooobooooboo
gooooooooOooOoOooooOoboOoboOoooobooooboo
goooooo

GENERAL VIEW OF AEROSPATIALE SA-315 “LAMA”

This Aerospatiale SA-315 having a pet name “LAMA” has been developed
in France as series or helicopter or Alouette that has a great record or
3,500,000 flying hours. This is a new type but small helicopter that has
succeeded to the simplicity or Alouette II and to the excellent functions of
Alouette IIl. High output Artouste IIl engine is mounted in this SA-315
helicopter, and its flying stability function is remarkably excellent by
having employed a power computer. Therefore, this helicopter may be well
utilized even in high places and/or mountainous districts where temperature
and atmospheric pressure remarkably changed.

For examples, the helicopter was succeeded in landing on a place 7,500
meters high in Karakolm Mountains in 1969 and made a flying record or
12,440 meters high. Lama has great capacity or Carrying a I-ton cargo by
hanging. So, it is very excellent for conveyance and transportation in
mountainous district where we can not approach on land. The cabin can
receive two stretches together with five seats at the same time. Therefore, it
is very effective for rescue and medical activities. Besides, it has been
widely used for road observation, measurement of geographical features
and for aerial photographing work. Several Aerospatiale SA-315
Helicopters are also utilized in Japan. There are some chances to look at its

familiar style in Japan.




o000
Table of Contents

1.O0000000000000000 ... 2
O0000000O0000O0D0 s 9
0000000000000 e 10
2 O O D e 12

OOODODODO e 52
3000000000 e 53

OOODODODO e 54

1. Read before assembly .......c..cccoeerieinieinieineineiececeeeeseeeaeeen 2
O - Screws and MEASUTEMENLS ........c.cucueiririrueueiiirieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeees 9
O - Necessary items not included in this Kit .......cocoeveveccinnnecccnnnnne. 10
2. ASSEIMDLY .. 12

Data ShEet ........ccovviiiiiiiiii e 52
3. REPAIT PAIS ..ot 53

Parts TSt ....cooveviviiiiiiicc 54

1.0000000000000000
Read before assembly

Joooboooguooobogbod
googgon

For safety reasons, observe the following
precautions before assembly.

gooooooooooooboooboobooooooboobooboooboao
oono
goboooobooooboobooooooobooOoooboboOoooboooo
ooooooooobo
gooooobooooboooooooobooooobooooooboooon
goboooobooooboobooooooobooOoooboboOoooboooo
ooooo

ooooooooooooooooooon
0000000000000000000000000000000
ooo

O00MA 0000000000000 00000000000
0ooo0o0ooooooooon

Thank you very much for purchasing a Hirobo product. In order to be
able to use this product safely, please read this manual before flying the
helicopter. Please fly the helicopter safely observing all rules and
manners after having fully understood the flight precautions, the unit's
capabilities, and the best way to fly it.

The meaning of symbols and signal words
The meaning of symbols and signal words at the head of cautionary
notes are as explained below. Even comments marked with

(A CAUTION | may result in serious harm depending on the

circumstances.

é DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD\ é Mishandling due to failure to follow h
AD ] 0oooOooooooooooooo AWARN|NG ::ﬁlsritlf:’r:;t;?ns may result in severe
000000000000 0000000000 Mishandling due to failure to follow
A 00 J000000ODOODOO0D A CAUTION ::::_ instructions may result in serious
\® 0o vboobooobooobo ) \® FORBIDDEN | Do not attempt under any circumstances.
0000000000000 000000o00oOoOoooog (NOTE) : Implies important information regarding this productis

lL.000000000000000000000000000000
goooooooobooooood

2.0000000000000000000O00O0O0O0O0O0O00O0O00
gboooboooobooooooboooooooooooooooo
gboboooooooooobooooobooooooooooooo
gbobooooooooooooooocooooobooooooo
ooooooood

assembly, operation, or maintenance.

1. Before assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughly familiarizing
yourself with the unitis structure and assembly procedures.

2. Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their descriptions.
After the packaging has been opened, parts cannot be exchanged or
returned. In the event of any missing or defective parts, have the
store from where you purchased the product stamp your useris card
and send it with the name and description of the part(s) to Hirobois
Sales Department.




gooobobbuotbooooobbd

For the safe operation of radio controlled engines

A 00O  WARNING

goooogoad

Before starting the engine

1. 00o0oooocoooocooooooooo
ooooooooooooooboboOooboboOoooboooooo
gbobooooocooo
.0oo0oooooooooooo
oboooooobooooboooooOoooooboboOooooa
goboooooooooooooooooo
goooooocooooOobooooobooooboooooo
goboooobooooooooooooooboOoooog
goooooooooooOoOoOOOCOcCOCOOOO0OOoOooooo
ooo
gooooooooobocOoobooooooooboOooono
ooo
obooooocooo
gboooooooooobooOoooboog
goboooooooooooooooooobooooo
gooooobbooooobOoOoOooboooooooboooo
gooooooooooOobooOoooboOooobooOoooo
ooooobooooooooo
gobooooocooooOooooooooooo
goo0oooo0oooOoOoooOoO0OboOOO0bOOOb0OOOoOoo
gobooooocooooOooooooooooo
goooooooooocoooboooo
gobooooocooobooooooboooo
goooooooOoooOooboOoOoOoOoO0OOoOoOoOoOoOoOooo
gboooooooooobooooooooo
gboooooooooobooooooooo
goboooobooooooooooooooboOoooog
obobOoooooooooobooooobcOooono
goooooboooooooooboooooooooOoooboooo
gobooooobooooooo
. ooooooooooooo
goboobooboobobooobooooboOooboOoOooOoOooo
gbooooooooooooooobooooboooo
oooooobooOooboooooooobboOooooboOoooo
gobooooboooooocoobooOoooOoooooOooobooOoo
gboooooooooooo
00000ooooo@ooo)yYyoooooooooooo
oooooobooocooobooooooobooboobooboOoOoooo
gboooooooooobooooboOoooboooboooooo
oooooOoo@)oooooooooooooooOoooDOoo
oboooooooo
oboobooooooooooboooooOoOobooOobooboooooo
(oo/O00o0)yooooooooooooOooooooooo
gobooooobooooooo
.0oooooocooobooboooo
booobooooooooobooobooOoobooOoobObooooo
gooooobooooOooOoboOoo@mooooboOooooooo
oooooo
obobooooooooocooboOoooooOooooooo
oooooboooOooOoboOooOOO0OO0ObOOOOOOOOOnbO
oooooboooOooOoboOoboOOOObOOCOOOOOOObO
gooooooooooOooOoOoOOOCOcCOOOOO0OOOoooOoo
oooa

O 0Ooo

I |

Oooooooooood

O 0Ooo

L.

3.

8.

9.

Clear as much debris from the airfield as possible.

4 Clear away pebbles, glass, nails, wire, rope, floating objects, or other trash from
the airfield.

Consider the circumstances of the surrounding area.

4 Do not fly in strong winds, rain, or at night.

@ Do not fly in a crowded area.

@ Do not fly near homes, schools, or hospitals.

@ Do not fly near roads, railways, or power lines.

@ Do not fly near another radio controlled unit that uses the same frequency.

This unit must not be operated by:

4 Children.

4 Menstruating or pregnant women.

@ Tired, sick, or inebriated individuals.

4 Individuals under the influence of drugs or for some other reason incapable of
operating the unit normally.

@ Beginners or individuals operating a borrowed unit should proceed only after
having received safety instructions from someone familiar with the model.

Do not use the unit improperly.

@ Do not perform any remodeling or configuration unsuitable for the unit’s
functions.

@ Make sure to use within the range of the limitations indicated for the unit.

@ Do not use for aerial photography or crop dusting.

Wear appropriate clothing.

& Wear a long-sleeve top and trousers.

@ Do not wear jewelry or objects that may get easily entangled.

4 Long hair should be bound to shoulder length.

& Wear shoes for solid footing.

@ Wear gloves should it become necessary to touch hot components.

Put away screwdrivers, wrenches, or other tools.

@ Before starting the engine, check that any tools used in the assembly, installation,
or maintenance of the unit have been put away.

Inspect each part.

& Before starting the engine, check for any damaged parts and make sure that the
unit operates normally with all its functions in order.

& Adjust the positioning of moveable parts and check that all nuts and bolts are
fastened, that there are no damaged or improperly installed parts, and that there
are no abnormalities that would adversely affect the flight of the unit.

@ Check that the power supply voltage (charge of the batteries) in the remote control
is sufficient.

@ The exchange or repair of damaged parts should be performed according to the
instruction manual. In the event that the desired operation is not indicated in the
manual, ask for repair service at the store from where you purchased the product
or at the engineering services section of Hirobo’s Sales Department.

& Before starting the engine, make sure that there are no loose screws, that all
specified locations are properly lubricated with grease or oil, and that the
transmitter and receiver batteries are properly charged.

Use genuine parts.

@ To reduce the risk of accidents and injuries, do not use parts other than those
shown in this instruction manual or in Hirobo catalogs.

With the engine off, practice how to operate each part.

& Before starting the engine, practice how to operate each part.

4 Do not start the engine before having acquired sufficient handling skill.

4 Do not start the engine in the event that any abnormalities are noticed in the
movement of the mechanisms.




A\ 00 WARNING

goooon

Fuel

L[bo0ooooooooooooooooooooo
goooooooooooooooo
gpoooooooooobOooOoboooooooboobOooboOoo

ooooooooo
goooocooob@BCcOOOoOOoO/MmboOY)@oOoooooo
gooooooo

2000000000000000002000200000000
goo0ioooooooboo0oooooooooooooooo

jjo00obooooocooooooboo0obOoooobOooboooboo
goboooooogooo

4/0000000DOO0OO0O0OOO0ODOOO0OODOODOObOOODOn
gooooooooooooooboobooo
gpoooooooooobOooOoboooooooboobOooboOoo
gooood
gpoooooooooobOooobooooboooboobOooboOoo
gooood
goooooooooobooo0ooobo0ooooboooooooDo
si0000o0o00oooOoobooobooooooo
gpoooooooooobOooobooooooobooDbOooOoo
gooOoooooooboooooo

60000000000 O3mO0O00D00ODOODODOODODOOO
ooo

7.00000000000000D0OOCOODOODOODOOODOO
goooooooo

1. Only use GLOW fuel for model engines.
@ Gasoline or kerosene cannot be used.
@ GLOW fuel is highly volatile and flammable. Handle with care.
@ Use properly in accordance with the type of engine. (ABC or ring fitted)
2. If the engine uses gasoline, make sure to use a 1:25 mixture of 2-cycle
engine oil and gasoline.
3. Stop the engine and let it cool down sufficiently before refueling.
4. Do not refuel near a naked flame and especially not while smoking.
& Refuel in a way as to prevent spilling and make sure to wipe up any
spilled fuel.
@ Because fuel vapors and exhaust gas are hazardous, make sure to use the
product outdoors.
@ To reduce the risk of explosions, do not incinerate empty fuel cans.
5. Itis harmful to drink the fuel or get it in the eyes.
# In the event of an accident, induce vomiting or thoroughly wash out the
eyes and see a doctor immediately.
6. After refueling, start the engine at a distance of 3m or more away from
where the refueling took place.
7. Fasten the fuel can cap tightly and keep it in a cool, dark place out of the
reach of children.

gooo

While in flight

Lljooogoooooooooooooo
gooooooooooobooooboooooooooboooooo
gooooooboooooboooooooboooobooo

2000000000000O0O000DO0O0ODO
gooooooooooobooooooboooobobooo
goooooooooooooooo
gbgoooooooooobooooooooooooboooooo
gooooooooboooooog

foboooooooooooooooooooooooDo
goobooooooobooboooooooooobooboobooon
gooood
gogoooooooooobooooooboooobobooo
goooooobooobooboooobooooboooobooboobooon
goboooooooboooo@obooooooo)ooboooo
ooooooooo
4l0o0o0o0oDooOoboOoO0o0oooooooooboOoboooooooooo
siOoooooooooooboooooboooobooon
goobooooooobooboooooooooobooboobooon
gboboooooooobooboooooboooobooboobooo
goooooboooobooo
gooooooooooooooooooboobooooboboooon
goooooobooobooboooobooooboooobooboobooon
goooooboooooboo

600000000000 DOODOOOOODbDOOObODOODbOODbOO
goooooooooooboooooboobooboobobooboooo
goooooooooooon

1. Do not operate in an awkward posture.
4 Do not operate seated or lying down.
& Because slopes are slippery, exercise caution so as to not loose your
footing.
2. Stop the engine in the following situations:
@ When adjusting the unit’s body or the transmitter.
& When replacing accessories or parts.
& When the body of the unit is out of alignment or when abnormal noises
or vibrations occur.
& Whenever some kind of danger is anticipated.
3. Exercise the following precautions when starting the engine.
¢ Check that there are no people, animals, or obstructions in the surrounding
area.
¢ Hold the unit securely.
@ Check that the position of the transmitter’s throttle stick and the engine
carburetor are at their lowest positions (idling).
4. To reduce the risk of injury, do not insert hands or objects in rotating parts.
5. Enjoy the flight while observing safety rules and manners.
¢ Fatigue brought upon by continuous operation for long periods at a time
may result in impaired judgment or accidents. Be sure to take sufficient
rests.
& When operating, do not get too close to the unit.
¢ Operate the unit within the limits of your ability. Operating the unit
improperly increases the risk of accidents or injury.
6. The engine and muffler become very hot after starting the engine and remain
hot immediately after shutdown. To prevent burns, do not touch the engine

or muffler.




A\ 00 WARNING

godd

After a flight

Lboooboooooobooooo
goooooooboobobOoooooooooooboooboOoooon
ooooooooo
gooooooooooooooooooobooooo
gpoooooooboobobOOooooobooooooboooboOoooon
oooOoooboooooo
gooooooooooobooboooooooobooo
2[000000000D0000
gooooooboo0oooooboooooooboooooooboooooo
jo0oooooooooooooooooo@yooooooon
goooooooooooooobooooo
gooooooboo0ooooooooooooboooooooboooooo
gboooooooooobOoooooboooboobOoooo
oono
gooooooboooooooooooooobooooooboooooo
gooooooboooooooooooooobooooooboooooo
gooooooboooobOooooooooooobooooooo
goooooooboobobOooooooooooobooboOoooon
goboooobooooboooooobooooboono
goooooooboobobOoooooboooooooobooooon
ooboooobooooboooon

gooooo
gobooooobOooobOooooooooOoooooooooooon
go@gooooo)yooooooooooobo

1.

Conduct a thorough inspection.

& Immediately inspect each part and retighten or replace any screws that
may have become loose or fallen out.

& Wipe away any oil, dirt, or water.

@ If storing for an extended period of time, completely remove the fuel
from the tank and carburetor.

¢ Lubricate or replace parts according to the instruction manual.

Store the unit properly.

¢ Store in a dry place out of the reach of children.

Inquire about repairs at the store from where you purchased the product or

at the engineering services section of Hirobo’s Sales Department.

¢ Individuals lacking proper knowledge or tools necessary for repairs may
not only impair the performance of the unit but may also increase the
risk of accidents or injury.

& Turn off the engine before performing any repairs or adjustments.

& Repair all damaged parts before storage. Make sure to use only
designated, genuine parts.

@ Do not perform any remodeling or reconfiguration of the unit’s body or
peripheral equipment. Doing so may impair the unit’s performance.

& When storing or transporting the unit, secure it firmly so as to prevent

fuel loss, damage, or injury.

Noise

When flying the unit be sure have the muffler (silencer) attached in order to

avoid disturbing people in the surrounding area.




gobbobboooggobn
goooooooogad

For safe handling of the radio controlled helicopter

goobooooooooooooooboooooooooboooono
gobooooooooooooooobooooooooboooono

In addition to the standard precautions previously mentioned regarding radio
controlled engines, please observe also the following precautionary items which
are specific to helicopters.

A 00  WARNING

gboboooooooooooooooboooooboooooooonon
ORQOUIODODODODODODODO0DO0O0O0O0O000O0O0O00O0O0O0O0ODODODO
gboboooooooooooooooboooooboooooooonon
gobooooooooooooooobooOooooOooooaon
gboboooooooooooooooboooooboooooooonon
gboboooooooooooooooboooooboooooooonon
oboooooooooocooon
gboboooooooooooooooboooooboooooooonon
gboboooooooooooooooboooooboooooooonon
gboboooooooooooooooboooooboooooooonon
gobo0oobo0ooOobO0oOoO0oOboO0oO0ob0cO0O0OO0O00o00oi12oe00
oo0OOOOOOOOOOODOOOOOOOOODOOODOODODOO
gboboooooooooooooooboooooboooooooonon
oooo
gooooooobobobooboooooooooooboOoboOoooogon
gboooooooooooooocoooo

For real aircraft, strict pre-flight inspections are mandatory. The radio controlled
helicopter when in flight is essentially no different from a real aircraft even
though it is small and can be flown easily. It may be a great nuisance to others
and, should it strike a person or vehicle, may cause severe injury or damage.
The operator of a radio controlled unit may be held liable for accidents occurring
during flight. For this reason, inquire at the store of purchase about special
insurance that may be taken out for radio controlled devices.

Make sure to inspect the unit thoroughly before flight and in the case of any
abnormality. If the rotor blades should strike the ground during flight, there
may be tiny cracks or loosening in various places even though there may not be
any visible damage. If flown in this condition, the cracks may increase in size
and cause severe accidents such as the weight flying off from the rotor’s interior
or the rotor itself, which spins at a speed of 1200~2000 rpm, may fly off from
the blade holder.

If in doubt about the condition of any part, replace it immediately using only

genuine parts.

gobooboogad

Pre-flight inspection

(iogoooofooooobooooooooo0oooooooboon
goooOoooooooooon
200000000ooooooooobooo0ooooooooooo
3j00o00bo0oc0boo0ooOobooobOoooOoDboooOobDo
gooooooo
4l00000000C000DbOO00DOO0O0DOO0O0ODOOOODO
5000000000C0000000000O0O0O0O0DOObOD
goooOoooooooo
6l00000DO0O0CO0ODOOO0OOOOOOO0OOODOObOD
goood
ri000o0O0oDOO0O0O0cO0ooOOoO0oOoO0oooOooOo0oOooOoDOoOobOon
goooooooooood
giififb0dpbOo0oO0booOooOoobobOoooOoDboooOooDoD
goooooooooOoboooo0obooOoboOooooobooooo
goooooooooOoboooo0obooOoboOooooobooooo
goooOoooooooo
J0fd0bOoODO0Ob0OODOOoO0OOobOOoOoO0ObOOoDOOobOD
goooooooooOoboooo0obooOoboOooooobooooo
goooooooooooooo
oi00000000000000O0000
ni0gofdoooooooooooobooboooboooooooon
goboooooOooooOooooOooooOooooooo
l2i000000000DO00O0ODOODOOOODOOOOCOOD
gobooooooooooooboooo
wBi0doooooooooooooOoboooboooboooooooo
ooo
4100000000000 00O00O00Ob00OO

—_

Beginners should have safety and technical guidance from an experienced

individual. Teaching yourself is extremely dangerous.

2. Check that there are no missing or loose nuts or bolts.

3. Check that there is no rattle or loosening in the linkage rods or adjusters.

4. Check that there are no loose bolts in the engine mount.

5. Carefully check that the rotor blades are not damaged or cracked, especially
in the vicinity of the blade holder.

6. Check that the rotor blade weight is safely fastened.

7. Check that the batteries for the transmitter, receiver, starter, and the plug
heat are sufficiently charged.

8. Check the condition of the fuel and fuel line. Bent tubes, clogged filters,
and especially old fuel may not only render the engine difficult to start but
may also cause it to stall mid-flight resulting in crashes.

9.  Check the condition of the glow plugs. Old plugs may not only render the
engine difficult to start but may also cause it to stall mid-flight resulting in
crashes.

10. Check the reach of the radio waves.

11. Check that the servos operate smoothly. Their malfunction may cause a
loss of control and increase the risk of danger.

12. Check that the gyro is operating properly and, especially, in the right
direction while starting the engine.

13. Check the tension of the tail rotor belt drive.

14. Check that each part of the unit’s body is sufficiently lubricated.




A\ 00 WARNING

gooboooooand

In-flight safety check

lijoobooboooobobooobo0ooocobOobooobooooOooo
gooooooooboooooog
2000000000000C0O0O000O0DOOCOOOOOODODO -0
gboooboooocobooobocobOOoOooboobooooboooo
gboooboooocobooobocobOOoOooboobooooboooo
0000000000000 ooo/oooooooo/ooo
gboooboooocobooobocobOOoOooboobooooboooo
gboooboooocobooobocobOOoOooboobooooboooo
gooao
f0ooocobo0o0ooooOooboOoO0oooooOooboOoOooOooobOon
gooooooooooooo
Al0000O00oO00booOoOoOoobOOoOoobOOoOobobOOoOoboOoOoOoo
oooooooooooo
S5000000000000CCO00000ooooobooOooOOobn
gbooomsmoboooooooobobooooooooooo
gboooboooocobooobocobOOoOooboobooooboooo
oooooooogoo
6.0 0000000000000 0000O(@OOOOOooO)o
gbobooboooooboobocobOoOoOooboobOooooboooo
oOosmOOoOoOooooooooooo
ri00obO00oOo0ooboco0ooobOooobOOoOoobOOoOoobooOooOoo
gobooooboooooooooooboooo
giioOO0bOO0O0O0OoOOObOO0O0OoOoooOOobOOoO0OoOooDDbOoD
goboooooboooooboooooOoOooOoOoOooooOooooo

1. Check that there are no objects in the surrounding area that may get
entangled or struck by the unit.

2. Check that there are no other operators in the surrounding area using the
same frequency and, after turning on first the transmitter and then the
receiver consecutively, set the transmitter’s throttle stick and trim to their
engine start-up positions. Depending on the transmitter unit, the carburetor
may not be in its engine start-up position due to the positioning of the idle-
up, throttle-hold, or flight-mode switches. Make sure to return them to
their start-up positions.

3. When starting the engine, make sure to hold the rotor head firmly by hand
S0 as to not let it rotate.

4. Because the engine and muffler become hot immediately after the engine
is started, exercise caution so as to prevent burns.

5. When taking off, the unit should be positioned 15 meters or more away
from the operator. Be aware of the conditions of the surrounding area and
check that there are no other people or dangerous obstacles.

6. Just before take off, adjust the tracking (each rotor’s track). Even when
checking the tracking, do not get nearer than 5 meters from the unit.

7. In the event that abnormal noises or vibrations should occur, land the unit
immediately, stop the engine, and check the cause of the problem.

8. Because operating the unit improperly or recklessly may cause accidents
or injury, observe all safety rules and manners and enjoy operating the unit
safely and responsibly.

goobooooodd

After-flight safety inspection

Liogoooobooooooboooooooooooboooboooooo
goooboooOobooobooboooobooooboooo
gooooooooooooon

200000000000 00DO0O0ODDOO

f000@Oo)yoooooooooooooooooooooo
gooooobooooooooon

1. Immediately inspect each part after every flight. Be sure to replace or
retighten missing or loose screws and replace any damaged parts.

2. Wipe away any oil or dirt.

3. If the unit will not be flown for a long period of time, empty the fuel from
the tank and carburetor.

gooo

Storage area

1Lijoogoooo0ooooooooooo@oOo)yooooog
goood
goboooboooooooooboooonDo
2000000000000 000DO0OODOOOODOOObOOOOn

LijooboobooooboobooobooooobooooboooOooo
gobooooboooooooooboooboboooooboo

i0000bOo0obOoobocOobOOoOooOobOoOooOoOoboboOoDOOoon
gboooobooooobooooboobooooobooooboooo
gobooobooooooooooboooobooOooooboo

1. Do not store in an area exposed to direct sunlight or where temperatures
may rise (i.e. in a car). Instead, store it in a shaded, well ventilated area.

2. Do not store the unit with fuel in its tank.

A OO0 CAUTION

1. After starting the engine, check if the engine stalls when the transmitter’s
throttle trim is at its lowest position.

2. When adjusting the engine’s low throttle speed while idling, be sure to
hold down the rotor head firmly so as to prevent it from rotating. Be

careful of exhaust fumes.




Ooooooond How to use this instruction manual

oooooo Pre-assembly precautions
1000000000000 00000D0000Do0OoDOOooOn 1. Before assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughly and familiarize
0000000000000 ooooooooooooon yourself with the unit’s structure and assembly procedures. Failure to
0000000000000 oooooooooDoooooon assemble the unit properly may not only result in impaired performance
2000000000000 00O0000DO0O00OO0O0O00OOO0 but may also increase the risk of danger.
0000000000000 oooooooooooon 2. Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their descriptions. After
000 0000000000000 oooooooooooon the packaging has been opened, parts cannot be exchanged or returned. In
0000000000000 00o0D 0 0ooooooooon the event of any missing or defective parts, have the store from where you
00000o0o0oooooooooo purchased the product stamp your user’s card and send it with the name

and description of the part(s) to Hirobo’s Sales Department.

DO0OenO0000000000000000@0000n)o 0 Apply Hobby Tight (thread locking agent) at each location indicated with

0ooooooon <Lk ().
Ogio0oo0o0ooO0o0oo0o0oo0o0oo0oboo0obo0obooooboonoo 00 Inthe instruction manual, refer to the column on the left-hand side to check
oood the type and quantity of small parts.
1 gooooooogono
Cooling fan assembly

4 goooo

@ I: Clutch stand
m3xXi000 -
M3X12 countersunk screw

(S

goooooooooooooo

Part name, full-scale illustration, and quantity.
gooooooo
Cooling fan

m3x1000
M3X12 countersunk screw

Ao A\ WARNING

oo000oo00o0000o0ooo0ooo0ooooooonoon Due to a lack of proper testing, please acknowledge that Hirobo

oo00000000000000000000000000o0n will not take responsibility for accidents resulting from

0000000000000 00000000 remodeling the unit or from the replacement of parts with those
not manufactured by Hirobo.




Joogooogoogg

How to read part types and sizes

gobooooooooooooooobooooobooooooooon
e [O0O0OOOO0ODOOODOOODOODOOODOOODOOOOON
ooooooogoooooo

The symbols shown in this instruction manual are shown as below:
® The unit of measurement is the millimeter. The lengths, etc. shown
in the following are indicated in millimeters.

ooooo gooooogoo o500 0
Pan-head screw @ Set screw o5 ball
= O)
= 12mm = j 4mm
g _L -l 5mm
M3X12PH M3X4SS gmm oSt b
3mm o5 ball
goooooooo oooo gogd 3mm
Cap screw @ Shoulder screw Bushing
_ S
] N
= 8mm - 4.5mm 7mm
S ¢ M2X4.50 0
fe—] y 0 0O O 3X6xX7
M3X8CS 3mm M2X4.5 2mm 6mm
shoulder screw Collar 3X6X7
gooooooio ood EOODO
Tapping screw 1 — Nut 3mm E-ring 6mm
10mm @5.5mm @
_
M3DOOO 06 EOO DO
M3X10TS-1 3mm M3 nut 26 e-ring
gooooogao ooooooo goood 5mm
Tapping screw 2 2 Nylon nut 3mm Collar
& F
g 8mm jS.Smm
T+
M3X8TS-2 3 Hou Miobooooo [0 0 0 5X8X5.5 e
mm Grooved M3 nylon nut Collar 5X8X5.5 8mm
god goooooobogoo 3mm goooooooo
Countersunk screw @ Flat washer RO Thrust bearing
=
= 12mm imm
= GO
M3X120 00 >, L—-I
M3X12 e FW 3X9X1T 9mm Brg. o6X@12X4.5H 12mm
countersunk screw 3mm
4mm
ooooooon ooooo 0ooooo
Countersunk tapping Bearing I4mm Button bolt
screw @
=] L 8mm 18mm
E 10mm 4mm
)
M3X100) TS-1 v _4 Brg. 04X@8X4ZZ *'_'*Smm
M3X10 e Brg. 04X08X2.5F ZZ _f25mm | M3xeDDDODD
countersunk TS-1 3mm — M3X8 button bolt
F—8mm
00000000000 ooobooooooboobooog
00o0oooooooooooooobooooooDbooboooooo CorrectO ILIIEHILIII:
gdoobooobobooobooboooboobobooobbooooboo

oboboboooooogo

Tapping screws cut threads in the holes of the parts. When screws are difficult to
tighten, fasten the screw until the part is properly set. However, do not over-tighten

the screw to the point of stripping the threads or warping the part.

wang M @

gogo goooooa
Over-tightened. Stripped threads.




0000oo0ooo0oooooooooogo ltems necessary for flying this model not
D ood included in this kit (Sold separately)

The following items are necessary in order to use the unit. (sold separately)

gboboobooboooooboboobobobomobod
¥0OOOOOODOODO *The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

swMOoOoooood

SWM compatible programmable

transmitter set goooooooooooo
{ Starter amplifier (accessories)

oo
Receiver

SwWM3D OO (DIIIIII gooog
SWMS3 servo | Pitch channel
SwWM20 00 DDDDDDDDDDD)
SWM2 servo \Elevator channel

N
/- SwWM1O0 00O (DDDDDDDDD)
/”’Sy; SWMT1 servo \Aileron channel
ood
Transmitter oooo
ELE Switch
90°000000D0DND0O
0ooooooooooo ooooooooood
AlL PIT A transmitter with the 90° Extension cord with filter
swash mode function is
required. oooooooo
Throttle servo goooooo
. goooo
8.4V 1900mARD 000000 D0 m!'gdlm g dD o Db " Extension
8.4V 1900mAh Ni-Cd battery Ickel-cadmium battery cord with
$’
A
ooooooooag
Control amplifier

goooooootokgemO O OOOO30000000
000000000000 05kgf-emOO000020
go000000000O0O0O0OO0OO0O0

Three servos with 10 kgf/cm or more torque (for the
aileron, elevator, and pitch) and two with 5 kgf/cm or more
torque (for the throttle and rudder) are necessary.

2401-006 ¥6,090 (5,800)

ooooooo goooO0oOooas0501000 goooRrecoOd
Fuel filter Silicon pipe 2.50 5[] 1000 HIROBO RC Fuel
For Helicopter & Airplane

ooooo
Fuel pump

15% 0000000000 020%0 %“‘
15%Nitromethan (approx.20%o0il) LN
2515-200 ¥4,200 (4,000)

23% 0000000000020%0
23%Nitromethan (approx.20%oil)
2515-201 ¥5,250 (5,000)

2513-038 ¥315 (300) 2513-072 ¥525 (500)

Oooooood Tools necessary for assembly

0000000000 D*The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

goooooooo gooooag ooog ooooooo gooooo gooooo oogd
Large and small Long-nose pliers | Nipper Cutter knife Cross wrench Hobby oil Scissors
Phillips screwdrivers
-
5
2513-044 ¥315 (300) 2515-003 ¥315 (300)
ooooo oooooag ooooooooooon gooooooo 2513-045 ¥840 (800)
Thread locking agent Rod-end (ball link) driver | Pin driver 0 0 0 /Curvel
1.2 018 620 A 2513-046 ¥630 (600)
’ ’ 000 /Minid
/ ooooo
' Allen hex socket driver
4 1.5mm 2513-054 ¥945 (900)
2513-024 ¥630 (600 2513-042 ¥840 (800 2mm  2513-055  ¥945 (900)
(600) (800) 2.5mm 2513-056 ¥945 (900)
goooooooo goooooo 3mm  2513-057 ¥945 (900)

Rod-end (ball link) pliers

0000000 2515146 000/00mD 0000515148

For woodworking For impact/heat resistance

(low viscosity) 2515-146 (low viscosity) 2515-148 24210 0 O [2515-150 \
¥1,575 (1,500) ¥1,575 (1,500) 242 (medium strength) 2515-150 3’
000002515147 000/00m000D515149 | %945 (900)

For woodworking For impact/heat resistance 2621 000 [P515-151

(medium viscosity) 2515-147  (medium viscosity) 2515-149 262 (high strength) 2515-151 ¢

¥1,575 (1,500) ¥1,575 (1,500) ¥945 (900) 2513-041 ¥3,675 (3,500)

10



Oooooooooo Useful tools

0000000000 DO*The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

goooboooooo RCOOODOUOOOODOO
Battery checker RC mechanical cushion pad

2513-052 (0 0 0 /Pink)  ¥525 (500)
2410-003 ¥3,465 (3,300) 2513-062 (0 0 O /Yellow) ¥525 (500)

* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.
ooo oood oooo opood
Code Name mooooon Remarks
Unit price in yen
2515-219 goooooo 945 gooo0ooo0ooooOoo0oopboOobooooooooDooo
R/C Glaster (900) A cleaner that includes wax that lets you wash off the dirt and polish all at once
2515-120 goooooooooo 1,260 goooooOOo0obooOooOo0oOobOoOoboOooooobbooooo
R/C Alcohol Spray (1,200) Can be used inside the glow engine and on silicon components. (Not fit for drinking.)
2515421 | 200000000000 1,890 oooooooooooooo
R/C Dust Blower Spray (1,800) A strong jet of air that blows away dust in a single shot.
o515.123 | 000000000 840 0000000000000000KD
R/C Grease Spray (800) Grease that doesn't drip. Great for vertical surfaces too!
oooon Names of each component
ooooooo goooood
Main blade Tail blade

ooooooo

Dummy engine
oooocooo

Rotor head

gpooooodg
Tail skid

oooo
Horizontal stabilizer

gooooo
Tail truss

W=

@

i

ooooooog
Landing gear

11




2.1 [

[]

Assembly

1 gobogobgoogd
Cooling fan assembly

(©

M3X12 countersunk screw

.

MBX1200 [ [ cevvvevereerneeennes 6

oooooooo
Cooling fan

Mm3xX12000

M3X12 countersunk screw

k)

ooooooooo
Clutch housing

2 Oo000oOooooood
Engine mount assembly

MSX20CS ovvvrvrrrenmnnnnnnenannnns

O [ Jrommmm

EXg5O00000 crerrvriunnnns
EX ¢5 ball with stand
-

© Emmm

oooooo
One point

gojooooooooobopooooobo
gooooooooooooooboobobo
gooooooooboo
[3ooooooooon

Insert the silicon tube into the
carburetor before assembling the
engine mount. It will be difficult to
insert the tube after assembly.

See @ Fuel tank installation

00o0ooooo®)
Engine mount (B)

Oo0o000o00o®)
Engine mount (A)

ooooooo
Taper nut

goooooo
Drive nut

gooono
Washer

goooooooooooo

Throttle lever mount position
gooooboo0oooo0ooOooobO0o0ooobooooon
goooOooooOgoeccooboooboboooobooa
Make adjustment so that the throttle lever is at a right angle to the
engine center line when the carburetor is half open.

gooooo
Carburetor

oooo | §

Half open

ooooooo
Engine center

gooooooo
Throttle lever

M5X20CS

EXe500000O0O
Attaching the EX @5 ball

Q
%A .
M2000 M2X8CS
M2 nut \E Am]
R
620 %

g2hole pppgppno
Throttle lever

EXeg500000
EX ¢5 ball with stand

12




3 Oo0ooooo
Engine assembly

(©

M3X100 [ 0 corveeereerermeenenns 4
M3X10 countersunk screw
o

m3xioO0 OO

M3X10 countersunk screw

gooo

Semicircular key \D

ooooooo
@/ Taper nut
‘ ooooooo
®/ Drive nut
6‘5 ooooooooo
Propeller washer

goooo
Clutch stand

oooboooboo
Cooling fan

_M3xXi1oo oo
M3X10 countersunk screw

oo0oooooooood

Cooling cover holder

ooooo
Washer

o/

oooo
Engine

=/

13




O000000o0ooooooooooo
Starter gear and cooling cover assembly

©) Epmmmmy

MSX20CS -eeveveemveveremererereenene 4

MAXT5CS eevererervererererenereenenes 3

MBXECS -vevevererrreerererenereenene 8

@ @mﬂmﬂ gooooooo

M3XOCS ovevvemerrnnnennieninnennens 3 Cooling cover

@ Dmmm FW 03X08X0.5T

M3XI100 O O corvvererrnnsrerennns 4

M3X10 countersunk screw

@ DIIHIHIHIB M3X8CS
¢3.200 008000

Mg;{(gm oo .- e 2 Drill $3.2 holes

countersunk screw (8 locations).

\FW 93X@BX0.5T - °) [oooooooooo
goopoooooogo
goooooo
Cut here so that you can
grasp the needle valve
with your fingers.

goooooo
Needle valve
0oooooo0oo @
Starter motor u
i
gooooooo
Motor mount
M3xXs8o o
M3X8 countersunk screw

g000000o46ez
Starter gear 46Z

M3xioodo
M3X10 countersunk screw

Brg.O0O OO
Bearing holder

M5X20CS

v

Clutch shaft

Clutch shoe

ooooooogelz
Starter gear 617

FW ¢3X¢8X0.5T
M3X6CS

M3X6CS

goooooo

O000ASsy
Engine assembly

ooooooooooo

Cooling cover setting bracket

goooooooooo
Engine mount base




5 0000000000000 000000
Servo mount and gyro mount assembly

4 : @] N

MBXL2CS -veveververemeereeneennens 4

@ @mﬁm 0000000000000
MBXECS weveveeerrerrmemeeeeeeeeeseeen 6 Servo mount for throttle

M3X8CS

M2.6X16TSO OO OO «oveeee 8

M2.6X16TS (with washer) M3X8CS M3X12CS

M3X570 00 040gdno
M3X57 cross member
. goooooooooo
Servo mount for rudder
M3X8CS
00000000 wwwwereenen 4

Servo attaching nut

M3OOOOOOD0 e

M3 nylon nut
N y

B

[
\/mmcs
@
M3DOOOoooo </ &0
M3 nylon nut S
M3X8CS

oooooooo gooooooboogoo
Gyro mount Servo mount stay

AD 0 Caution

ooooooooooooooooo
00o0ooooooooooo

Be careful not to crush the grommets
when tightening the screws.

mJJp0gogo mJgpogd

O For throttle O For rudder A 0 O Caution
Oo0O000O0oooobooooooo
Be sure that the servo is set in the

M2.6X16TS correct direction.

D(D.tEDDh) 0ooooooo

With washer 0oooooo Servo attaching nut
Servo mount Eert\llolijOLEltD o
ooooa 0/0

Grommet
8

gooooooo
A O O Caution Servo attaching nut
00o0o00oo0oooooooooo
ooooooooboooooo

For throttle servo, attach a cord with
noise filter.

15




gooobooo-1

ooooooom)
Lower frame (B)

M3X10CS

ooooboooooe)
Control lever (C)

ﬁ\Ex #5000
EX ¢5 ball

ooooooom®
Main frame (R)

0000000

Main frame (L)

Frame assembly-1

e : @ N\

MB3XI2CS woerveerenvesrneressensnns 1

@ @] 0D00D00D00000D0D00000000 gﬁgg%ﬁm

MBXIOCS wovverrrssessmnnssssesss 5 000000000000000000000

@ [%]mmm 000000000 EDDEDDCDDD(C) M2X6CS

Mount the lower frames to the main frames. Place the ontrol lever (C)

M3XBCS woveeremssemsessenseenees 4 frame assembly on a level block and adjust it until it gooooboooon

O [Jrmm is level horizontally and vertically. Then completely Spindle stopper 4
M2XECS -oovvererrerressessessssssss 2 tighten the screws. M3X8CS ) g

I Q\

~ @ gooooooo

M3 CI OO OO e 10 Fuel tank mounting base

M3 nylon nut

. E M3X3ss1 oo
@ . goobooogo (Temporarily)

. M3X10CS
Fuel tank mounting base

EX @50 [ [ ceveerrrnrereeeeeeenns 2 M3X12CS J > M4x4s§1 000
EX @5 ball (Temporarily)

O [m M3X8CS

M3X3SS crrrereeremrrrirrereesernns 4 ®

@ ﬂmm M3X10CS
MAXASS ceeerereeereerressenseneanes 4
9 58 ) \ 0O0o0o0o0oogE)

Q Lower frame (C)
M4X4S§] 00 O \
(Temporarily) N @
OooOooOooO0og \
Spindle stopper D
00000 \
Spindle /(3 M3X10CS M3ODOOoooo
M3X3SS1 000 O M3 nylon nut
(Temporarily) =

ooooooo®
Lower frame (A)

M3ODOOOOOO
M3 nylon nut

©&—M3ooooooo

M3 nylon nut

gicoooooobooOoobooboOoon
gooooooo

* Attach them temporarily until the
engine is mounted.

goooooooo©
Control lever (C)

oooboooooo
Spindle stopper

oo

\y

Oooooooga(c)
Control lever (C)

16




7 ooooooao-2
Frame assembly-2

~

/@ [E
MBX10CS evevereressrreresesee 10 0000000000000 D0O0@ODODDoDoooooooo
0000000000000 0000000ooooooooog

@ @mﬁm 000000DO0Doooogon

IMBXECS reeeererermseeserrssessens 20 Mount the upper frame (A) as well as the front and rear vertical frames
on the bottom of the main frame. Place the frame assembly on a level

@ Dlmmmmm block and adjust it until it is level horizontally and vertically. Then
completely tighten the screws.

M3XT0O O [ ceeeveverveneneennnns 8

M3X10 countersunk screw

@ m3xiod oo

M3X10 countersunk screw oooooooooo
M3OOOOOO0 s 36 x@ M3X10CS Servo mount stay
M3 nylon nut
- / M
= M3ODOOOOOO P
goooooog) N M3 nylon nut
Upper frame (A) s
m3xioo o
M3X10 countersunk screw S

) gooooooo
- 2 | 0000®)
@/Rear vertical frame (R) ”f

M3X10CS

000000000 ©
0000(R) A VBEXI0CS ®/
Front vertical %

frame (R) / M3X100 0 0 &

M3ODOOOOOO
M3 nylon nut

/3’ |

M3X10CS ﬂ\

|

M3X8CS

_ M3X10 countersunk
S screw
| | &> M3X8CS
| <

M300a0 Oo0o0oooooooo)
— O Rear vertical frame (L)
M3 nylon
nut
7 ) M3X8CS
D
55

f M3xioo OO
/ M3X10 countersunk screw

M3xXioo oo
M3X10 countersunk screw

M3X8CS

M3X10CS

»

M3ODOOOOOO

V M3 nylon nut

&

00oo0o0oooooo
Cabin mounting stay
0oooooOooo \\

Cabin mounting bracket

0oooDooooooooo)
Front vertical frame (L)

M3DOOOOOO
M3 nylon nut

M3oDOoOoOooOoOo
M3 nylon nut
M3X8CS

M3OOOOOOO
M3 nylon nut

gooooo
Bottom of the main frame

17




8 Jooooboooooon
Swash plate assembly

/@ B

h 0000000000000000000000000000000
Tighten the radius bolts fully, and then loosen them half a turn.

M2.6X12CS «eevvveeemreiinneninnes 3
@ @mmmmmmm @ EODD
92 E-ring
M2.6XTOCS -eeeverererereeremenenenes 3
ooooooB
@ Radius pin B
oooooooo
900 L H - Radius holder

@6 ball

M2.6X12CS M

g6l OO
96 ball

M2.6X10CS

r A

G2EO OO cooveeerrrerenreenniennes 4
@2 E-ring M4x4ss(0 0)
(Temporarily attach)
MAXASS - vevveveecvienieiiicieinnanns 1
Om go1 0 0
M3X3SS coveeevennreneeniinnininens 1 46 ball

A
<D

& Y%
O

oooog
Pre-assembled
at our factory

Pre-assembled at our factory

goooooo
Radius arm

ooooooB
Radius pin B

g2 E0DOO
@2 E-ring

ooooooo
Radius bolt

/DI:IDDI:IDA

S, Radius pin A
N

)

g2 E0 OO
¢2 E-ring

ooooooB
Radius pin B

g2 E0O O
¢2 E-ring

ooooooopoooo
How to distinguish the radius pins

M3X3SS(0 0) J3omm 18.6mm
(Temporarily attach)
e I I I I
OO0OO0O0A 0O00OO0O00B
nooooogu© Radius pin A Radius pin B
Mast housing (C)
Oooooooooon
9 .
Mast housing assembly
M2X6CS

(© Em

MBXOCS -oveevvrerrrevrennrennnanncans 1
© [Jommm
M2XOCS -eevveenvennvrninninninns 10
-

oooooooo®)
Mast housing (B)

M3X6CS \%

00ooooooo®
Mast housing (A)

18




guoooobogd

& / Oooooooooo
W/ Brace adjuster
, /
Q

&— nooooooon

Brace terminal

Main mast assembly
4 A A 0 O Caution
@ E L [coooooooooooooooo CI 0
ooooooomMmax4assoooood 4—Y Long
MAX30CS eveveremmrmererererereenene 1 0000000000 0O000000
@ w gooobooooooooogo
Pull up the main mast fully and
MBXI2CS -erevevevererereenerenerenenes 8 tighten the mast lock with M4X4SS.
Make sure that there is no space
@ w above or below the main mast.
MBXECS -eeveverererererrererenenens 11
oooood
©  [rummm 00000 Main mast
M2XTOCS eveerveerveemveenveeneenuens 4 Pre-assembled at our factory
©  [mm Doooooo Short
M2XOCS covvsevmsssenercsenseseeees 4 Auto-rotation ring
i !
o noooost T
MAOO OO OO ceeverererene 1 Main gear 87T —
M4 nyl t
ot 01000000
N Brg.O0 OO
@ First shaft counter
- beari
M3OOOOO0D0 oo 8 gf;“;i ;2;5‘137
M nylon nut X6ZZ(|:I 00)
@ 0 D 0 (Pre-assembled
M2O OO 0000 e 4 Drive shaft ©
M2 nylon nut
goooogoo
@ mm] Auto-rotation case
MAXASS coeeeerenenereeeeeenenenaenns 2 00000 Bre. Bre 00000
@ mm] ¢18X¢24X16(I:I oo) Bearing case shim
One way bearing
MBX3SS creeeereerereeeereeereneenas 2 618Xg24X16
/ (Pre-assembled) O gooo
Brg ¢17X¢26XSZZ gogs-i6
oo Stop ring S-16
(Pre- assembled) @ Bre.000 000
Bearing case ring
goopooooog
Limiter plate O
M4O OO OOOO dD\DDDDDODDD
M4 nylon nut \@ 9 Limiter O-ring
M4X30CS
\J\%
sfsfsls)ululufn &V
Limiter case Q M3X3SS
\‘-—‘Jﬁ-.,,
000000000000 Y”Ak
Mast housing brace N4
M3X8CS '.Iu-
&
AN
N
N
M2X6CS

ooooooooo
Swash plate

gooooo
Mast lock

Brg. 912X¢24
X6ZzO O 0O)

0000000 Assy
Counter gear assembly

M3oOOOOOO
M3 nylon nut

oooooooo
Mast housing

M3X8CS

oooboooooooo
Mast housing brace

O)

oooooooo
Upper frame

®\M2D oooood
M2 nylon nut

19




0000000 Assy A

Skid foot assembly A
000 oooo

(Paint color: White)

gooooooo
Skid cap

11 Oooooooooon
Landing gear assembly
~ ™\ L.
© [Epmo 00 Painting
M2XSCS crrvrrrsssssssssssssssss 46 00000000000 00000000000
@ (Jrmmmmmmmmmmm 0000000000000000
Before assembling, paint the assembly with
M2X22PH wosvvvvssvvsssenssees 14 glow fuel resistant coating, such as an epoxy
@ paint or urethane paint.
M2X20PH -eveervevemvemereneenes 10
M2 [ [0 ceereereervemeervenenennes 24
M2 nut
nu /

gooooooooooo
Landing gear pipe

goooooooooo
Skid foot brace

OoOoOoOooOAssyB

Skid foot assembly B
000 oodo

(Paint color: White)

RN
M2X20PH

M2X22PH

7
Oooooooom)

Step holder (B)

Jmooooooooo
Foot brace fork

M2X20PH
oooooooo

Skid step
00000000 ®) 00000000 @A)
Step holder (B) Step holder (A) W

M2X22PH
M2X5CS

ooooooog@
Wheel holder (A)

gooooooaas)

heel hol B
M2X5CS Wheel holder (B)

\%
gooooopoooo

Landing skid

000 oooo

(Paint color: Black)

20




12 Oo0o0oooooooao
Landing gear installation

000 3.1X6X7
Collar 3.1X6X7
oooooooooo
Muffler mounting frame
@ EI M3X8CS
MBX12CS eevreerererreeeemerenenennns 4 g
MBXLOCS -vereveeemeeerersseenens 4 | @ MEX120S % P
MBXECS cvvveervveemireeeniineeniunees 6 / B 3 LN
@ oo gomooooes
N ooooss Skid brace 65
M3ODOOODOOO e 16 Skid brace 85
M3 nylon nut gomooooiss
M3X3SS Skid brace 185
O m TN
MBX3SS -eerererereieneierenerenennees 8 - o—ER o M3X3SS
’ Ry
© >
OO0 D03 1X6XT ereeeeeeeneneneens 2 gooooooo
Collar 3.1X6X7 Brace damper
0o oooooo 4
DDDD?’IO Cutthecgnter T ooooooo
\FW GIXGEXOST worvvrvrrrrrrrrre 8/ Skid brace 310 before using. Damper boot
oooooooooo
o oooooooooo
M300uoom 'ﬁ 00O0M3X3Ss000
M3 nylon nut gpoooooooog
oo0ooooooo
pogooooodooon uoooooooon Temporarily attach the
EOSVISODdIEtIgg;ISDhgge skid braces Landing damper brace before attaching
Skid brace 65 oooooooo the brace damper. Fix the
65 Landing gear damper with M3X3SS,
l< and tighten the brace
d) ( OoOoOoo0o0o000oon with the screw.
Landing damper band
00000o00o0os8s
Skid brace 85
L 85 M3X8CS
C
00o0o0ooooigo
Skid brace 180 00000000000000000000000000000
‘ 180 ‘ Landing damper and landing damper band mount position
B "l
\‘L ) | 0DO0O0O0000©)
OoooOoOoO0310 1Y Lower frame (C)
Skid brace 310 T o - o : T s - - s
‘ 310 o 1{
\ N \ > | M3x10CSO O
~C // | <« M3xX12csO0 0 Use M3X10CS
Al O Use M3X12CS °
Front
00000000000o0o00o
Muffler mounting frame mount position = = = . . o - D o ofoT
—=
] Mm3xiocsd O
R o Use M3X10CS
°lo e} ?/EI gooood
o) 0] Servo mount
° ° gobooooooooo
Main frame mount position
M3X8CSO O ° “F—M3X8CSO O uodooon
Use M3X8CS o 4 Use M3X8CS 143mm Main frame 143mm
y_\ 4 ..\ H H |
ST ) M - o~
oooooo
Frame rear side 0ooooooo
Landing gear

21




13

OO000OAssyd0O0Q0OOoooon
Engine assembly and muffler installation

=

oooooooooono
MSXI5CS wrvrererreeememsrsssessnn 9 ooo0dooDooO0oO0OO00oOOO0000OO0OO00O0O0DO0O00
ooboo0o0oo0o00000b000000000000M4X25CS
o01mooooooBrgd0OOM3IXsCSOOOOOOOOOO
@ E\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\I Backlash
MAX25CS oevvrermerermeeeereesrrnn 6 For adjustment of the main gear and the pinion gear, place a vinyl piece
between the gears and adjust with M4X25CS of the main frame and
@ w M3XB8CS of the first shaft counter bearing case.
M3X8CS -ovvrerrreremeemereninninans

©]

gdD0 00000

@
................ 6 Y=,
¢4 hardened washer —_A
\_ J ‘\--&_!—.,
A

4 goooboobooo
AR

Muffler mounting stay

M3X8CS
oooooooo
2 Muffler holder
01000000Brg.000O0O
First shaft counter bearing case

gooo
Muffler

oooo

3 Nipple %
e

v
</’

AYA4
/««((t\\\\\\\\\\\\\-...

gooooooo
Muffler holder
gooooogm®)
Main frame (R)

Y
0ooogoow) &', [
Main frame (L) Q“ ?‘
/ <\
. . ¢4 000000
(@) (@) ° ¢4 hardened washer
(=) o

gooooo
Clutch bell

’3
e

/3 Hose band
@ ﬁ oopoooo
Y 3 Silicon pipe

000000000
Exhaust pipe

0000 Assy
Engine assembly

22




O000000M2X12.5 e 3
Rod end M2X12.5

o=

M2O000000
M2 rod end
- J

ooooooooooooo
Tail pitch rod assembly

43mm

00000000M2X25

Adjust rod M2X25
MO000000
M2 rod end

25mm

ooooboobooboobo
Tail pitch hinge assembly

20mm

O
ooboooooog

14 goooooogooodn
Tail rotor head assembly
4 N
@ @m 00000000000
MIEXSCS woovreererressesssseesssssssis 3 Tail rod stopper
O ([(Jmmmm $1.5E000 oooooooon
¢1.5 E-ring Tail pitch hinge
M2X8CS -eovveevververvenveeiennens 3 M2X5CS
- oooo O000000M2X12.5
@ Rod end M2X12.5
M2OOO0D000 e 3 %
M2 nylon nut
B -
EX SO0 0000 crmre 3 i) \DDDDDDDDED
EX ¢5 ball with stand ] Tail rotor head
ooooo %
ooooo %
oL 3
0000000 D) || il pitch
Pivot bolt (D) gep M2X5CS
oooo
(& 0000000000 (Temporarily
LS EO DD oeereeemeeeieeennnne 6 Tail pitch plate attach) /®
91.5 E-ring M20000000 I
M2 nylon nut /%
@ EXg500000 — |
EX ¢5 ball with stand M2X8CS

gooogooom)
Pivot bolt (D)

oooopooooo
Tail pitch rod

M2X5CS

e

(O
gooogo
¢ goog
/ Double ball
o lever
A
@

00o00o0o0oooooo
Tail pitch rod guide

Tail rotor head side

gooooboooooooog
Tail rod stopper installation

00000000000 <«

goooooooooo
Tail rod stopper

— 0o0oo0ooo0oooo
Tail pitch plate

O00000M2X12.5
Rod end M2X12.5

Tail pitch hinge

OoooooooooooooooooOoODoOoOOOn
O Pay attention to the tail rod stopper direction.

23




15 O000oooon
Tail boom assembly

(© Eum )
MB3XECS «eveevrererernmrvieniieeennns 2
MBXSCS -vererremmeeeeeremeeanenenns 1
© ooooooooddAssy
MITXSPH oo 8 Tail rotor head assembly
@ (rmmm
M1 7XEPH -veevrevrevreeeeerrennenns 14
©Q ooooooooooo
MLT7O0 OO v 14 (Paint color: Choose any color you like.)
MI1.7 nut
gooo
© Horizontal stabilizer
MB3X3SS ceoverrevreeneeeremenneieeanns 4
N J

M3X3SS

goooooooo
i Horizontal stabilizer

4 Bl mounting bracket
= 0
’ N

goooo

goooooog

Cross member for

horizontal stabilizer ‘
M3X3SS

ooooooooo
Horizontal stabilizer mounting bolt

goo0o00OAssy
Tail drive assembly

M1.7 nut

N

@%
%l M1.7X6PH

DDDDDDDDDD//
Guide pulley supporter

goooooooooooooo
Tail pitch control pipe

00O Painting
000000000000000000
000000000000000000

goboooobooooooooobogooood

oogo Guide pulley and guide pulley supporter mountin
oooo pulley g puliey supp: g
oood

OO0Assy0O0OOOOODOOOAssyd

Jo00ooooooooooooooo E}uli]derElEyDD
Paint the tail boom assembly with the

horizontal stabilizer mount bolt and the guide (5

pulley support attached. (Install the tail ooooo

mission assembly, drive pipe assembly and Quick-dry adhesive

guide pulley after the painting.) %” Eul? u N
. N A

N

M1.7X6PH

0o0oooooooo 70
Guide pulley supporter 7 pcs.

24




16 gOoooboAssyl OO

Tail boom assembly installation

© Epmm

M3X10CS -oveevrernmevreeeniinnenns 6
O ([Jrmmmmm

M2XT0CS -ooovvreeeeeeininieeeenne 2
© [Jrmmmm

M2XS8CS -orvvevercenvennnieaninanes 1
© (Jmmm

M2XOCS -vereeevenemevnneirienenns 3

Q {0

M3OOOOOODO weeeenne 8
M3 nylon nut

Y, o OO 6
M2 nut

N J

0000000000 Assy
Tail drive pipe assembly

Joooooooomooo
Rear frame brace
(Temporarily attach)

oooooooo®m
Upper frame (B)

ms3xiocsr oo
(Temporarily attach)

M3X10CS

M3xiocs1 oo
(Temporarily attach)

M3O0OOOODODO
M3 nylon nut

M2X6CS

000000 Assy
Tail boom assembly

M3X1scsg1 000
(Temporarily attach)

gogooooa
Tail wire

S 00oooL=20

Spring L=20

KDDDDDD

Hook bolt

JooooomD)
Lower frame (D)

M30OOOODOO
M3 nylon nut

M2X10CS

o
M2X6CS

v

M2X8CS

7

ogoooooo
Tail skid

O000AssyD00000O0AssyDOOODOOO
0oo0ooooooooooooooooo
Attach the tail boom assembly to the frame assembly,
and fully tighten the temporarily attached screws.

oooooooooo
Attaching the tail wire

goooooo
Guide pulley \
o —1 —
d
gooooodg
Tail wire

25




17 Jgoooodooodd
Rotor head installation

g N
@ E\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\I
M2X6CS
MAX30CS cveveerenermereerermevennens 1
M3XEBCS eveveeremrernnniiniiiinnennns 3 opooooog
@ @mmmmm Hanging hook
M2.6X12CS -eveereveeneneennnenienes 3 goooboooobono
@ El Rotor head wire
M2XOCS -vevvevemvemerveneeneneeneneenes 3
7 ~ N
§ /
MAO O OO OO0 wwereeeereens 1
M4 nylon nut
: M4OODOOOOO
FW ¢3X@8X0.5T «orveveereerenees 6 M4 nylon nut
Y I OO 3
#6 ball
- /
M2.6X12CS
god O 0O
@6 ball
U
&V A Front
) 1
oooooo )
Pitch arm |
—
90° \
oo
This ball
J
cRHOODOODDODODODOOODIDODODOOODODOODOO >
°N)
00 @O g L [
00000000 D0O@Oee0 0000000 DO0O0ODOO0O @
OdOge00O0O@Mb),c) 000000000 DOOO0OODDbOOn
O0000OO0DO0O00O0O0O0DO0O0OO0DbDODOOM4x4ssoO <
goooo )
o IMake one of the R/H blade holder arms perpendicular to the bode. (a) (a)
o IMove the swash plate so that the swash plate g6 balls, (b) and (c), are |
directly under the blade holder arm (a) ¢6 ball, and fix the radius
bolder and mast housing M4X4SS.
|

26




18 O00000oooooooo
Control levers assembly

M2.6X12CS

9
. oooooo %’ 960 [ 0
N

Lever shaft receiver 86 ball

© [Ermmmm M2.6X12CS Brg. 93X07X3 S

M2.6X12CS -eeevveerrnnnnnnnnannns 13 M3X385 &‘ 06':' oo M<\ &‘
\e L 96 ball A

@ \ - Q/ Brg. ¢4X¢7X2.5 a %

P RO YRR &

@6 ball \ Ooooooooga

Control lever (A) Loooo
L-type lever

O [m

MB3X3SS -evevevererernmemrenereneeeees 4

| 777777 Brg O O ¢g4X38X10.3

BrgO O O g4X@8X10.3 -+ 4 -
Bearing collar $4X¢8X 10.3 Bearing collar g4X¢8X10.3

g6 O O
@6 ball

7 ({ M2.6X12CS
\DDDDDDDDD(B)

Control lever (B)
g6 00O

7
S 06 ball
& M2.6X12CS
© PN e T
00 02.7X4.5X9 eeeeeenennens 1 Brgll 0 0 4Xp8X10.3 0
Collar 2.7X4.5X9 Bearing collar g4X¢8X10.3 QL A@
N y ] nooooo
A Lever shaft receiver
M2.6X20CS Br \
0. g4XgTX2.5 ’
&\ 60 O O (D
/A (/;36 ball
< 0002.7X4.5X9
m3xass. - QL Collar 2.7X4.5X9 oooooonm
<] Lever spindle
g6 00 gooooo

Servo lever

M2.6X12CS

#6 ball

M2.6X12CS gooooo

Brg. ¢4X¢7X2.5 Servo lever
M2.6X12CS
0 g60 00
AN
& %6 ball
Brg O 0 ¢4X¢8X10.3 7 AN / 3
Bearing collar g4X38X10.3 &
7 = 2A6x12cs
Brg. ¢4X¢7X2.5
e ™ A G M3X3SS

Brg O O ¢4X¢8X10.3
Bearing collar 94X¢8X10.3 @\

gD
‘ oooooooa
Brg. g4X¢7X2.5 Lever spindle

(D

gooooo
Lever shaft receiver

oooooooo
Lever assembly

gooooo goodoooooono
Servo lever D pooooooo Control lever
gooo

The servo lever is used in
Servos Installation.

27




ooooon
Levers installation

gooooooon
Control lever

© [Jummmm

M2X8CS

© O

MO0000000
M2 nylon nut

© (]

Brg O O ¢3X@8X3.8
Bearing collar g3X¢8X3.8

(@Jamm

g0 00000
@6 rod end

.

Brgd O 0 93X@8X3.80 O O
Bearing collar 3X28X3.8 installation

Looog
L-type lever

M3X15CS

/ Q — (B

Brgl 00 0 ¢3X@8X3.8
Bearing collar 63X¢8X3.8

oooooooo
Mast housing
O0Brgd 00O ¢3Xe8X3.80 00000
ooooooo
* Pay attention to the direction of the
#3X@¢8X3.8 bearing collar.

M2X8CS

oooooooo
Mast housing

Brg O O ¢3X@8X3.8
Bearing collar g3X@¢8X3.8

Logoog
L-type lever

M3X15CS
—

.

M2O0000000
M2 nylon nut

goooooag 3d
[ Pitch arm X3

50m:

|

mumummuu.D

g0 00000 0000000 O0M3X20
@6 rod end Adjust bolt M3X20
goooooooo 30
[0 Swash lever X3
_ goUO00O0OOO
= ] @ %."MD @6 rod end
143mm
25mm ‘ 25mm
@ | ‘ﬂ||||||||||\%-llllﬂ"ﬂmﬂmll
N N
> DDDDDDDDDL:83 0000000 0M3x2s
Push-pull L= Adjust bolt M3X25
oLoooo 1o ush-pull rod L=83 ) 1]
O L-type lever X1
32mm 6000000
@6 rod end

QC

(T [

g0 00000
@6 rod end

OooO0000OoMms3xsz
Adjust bolt M3X32

- g60 00000

@6 rod end

28




20 OOooooooooo-1
Dummy engine assembly-1

e
O = D00 0moooo
OO0 0000 eereererveremrenenne 46 goooono (Paint color: Silver)
Dummy bolt Engine body
R 000 oooo ooooooooooo
7 \ (Paint color: Brown) gooooooooo
\ J cooooooooo
~ Cut along the cut line from
MAOOOOODOD0 e 1 inside of the engine body.
M4 nylon nut 000 00oooDoo
- J . .
(Paint color: Ivory)

000 0OO00000000000000
(Paint color: Blue or green metallic)

ooooo

Forked exhaust pipe
000 ooooooo

(Paint color: Silver)
M4OOOOOOO
M4 nylon nut

g4 00O
Drill a ¢4 hole
goooo
Gear case
000 bOooobooboodd

(Paint color: Green or metallic)

ooooo
Quick-dry adhesive

goooooooo
Starter motor

000 oodo
(Paint color: Black)

oooooom)
Coupling (B)

oooo
Clutch /

oooooooo
Dummy spindle

000 omooogo
(Paint color: Metallic)

¢2.10 O 0 30 4mm 220
¢2.1, depth: 3-4 mm, 22 pcs.

ooo0o0o00240

Dummy bolt 24 pcs. ooooo
goooo P :
Quick-dry adhesive Quick-dry adhesive
ooooog220
ha Dummy bolt 22 pcs.
0ooogog@
e Coupling (A)
oponooooooog )
oooooooo Mounting position of the coupling
Rotor brake ogoooo
Gear case
goooooooooo goooooo ElthcED
Paint color of the rotor brake Paint color of the clutch
000 0000 goooone)

(Paint color: Brown) Coupling (A)

s

oo0D ooooooo
(Paint color: Silver)

000 0mooooo

(Paint color: Metallic) 000 Ooooooo

(Paint color: Metallic)

gooooooo
Rotor brake

000 0mooooo
(Paint color: Metallic)

29



21 Oooooooooo-2
Dummy engine assembly-2

o0@O300)oo00
oo0ooooo
Tighten all the screws

-
@ (Jrommmmm

M2XTOPH --eeovveemvemvennuennuennne 12

@ (o

M2XETS -veveererrersenecuererans 12

© (e

M2.6XOTS -eerereveveememmenenenns 3

@ (mmm
MI1.7X5PH «eoveeeevvnveneneneenns 64

@ (o

MI7XSTS ooeeveeeriemeiicinnns 4

MLT7O OO e 64
M1.7 nut

©d

000000000 - 12
Air duct collar

(10

00000000 (QA) - 2
Cable coupler (A)

=

O0000000@®) - 4
Cable coupler (B)

m

O0000000(C) 8
Cable coupler (C)

~

\ J

around the wire net frames
(32 screws on each frame).

M1.7000
M1.7 nut

45:2% A MLIXSPH
7
7

ooo®)
Wire net frame (B)

goopoooooo
Air duct net

000(A)

oobooooo Wire net frame (A)

Dummy engine

') ) (/)/l
)} J)

. /%@
gooooooooono

go0oooooooooo
ooooooooooo
Cut any part protruding from
the wire net frame.

goooooooo
Air duct collar

M2X8TS

Air duct filter
gooooo
Air duct
ooooo
0000000000 (®), M2.6X6TS Quick-dry adhesive
Ignition coil (B) %
00000000 ®B)
E ooo Cable coupler (B)
pOXy

oo0oooooooo)
Ignition coil (A)

gooooooo©
Cable coupler (C)

ooooooo®
Plug holder (R)

ooooooow)
Plug holder (L)

oo

Panel board (B)

M2.6X6TS

ooooooooe©
Cable coupler (C)

ooooo
Quick-dry adhesive
A
oooooooga) 2
Cable coupler (B) %I?;>
M1.7X5TS
/-
gooo o
Epoxy
ooo@)

gooooooo@)

Panel board (A)
Cable coupler (A)

30




29 godgooooboood-3
Dummy engine assembly-3
00g3.2
Black wire ¢3.2
O0g¢l.6
Black wire ¢1.6
0 0g3.2
Black wire ¢3.2
Red wire ¢1.6
¢3.2000
Drill 3.2 holes
Quick-dry adhesive
OOgl6
Blue wire ¢1.6
O00g¢l.6
: Red wire 1.6
Red wire ¢3.2 \ 00000 ‘
0032 0032 Quick-dry adhesive
Red wire ¢3.2 Black wire ¢3.2
goooooboooooooooooooooo
To be fixed to the servo mount stay with tie band.
23 godoobbooogod
Air intake assembly
4 oooooooooo@@Eouoooo
© (Jomm How to distinguish the air intake bodies
M2XOCS «ooovveemnneeinniiiniinnns 4 '% g 5
© { ‘ /
7 2
s a
D X A 5 g g
M2 nut 7 - 7
gooooooocooam ooooooooooe
Air intake body (1) Air intake body (2)

M2xgoo O OoOoOoooQo
M2X80 adjust rod ooooo

_
_
goooooooooo v Bellows tube
b

Air intake cone
goooopoooooo

Air intake mount

ooooo
Quick-dry adhesive

goooooooooe)
Air intake body (2)

goooooooooa

Air intake body (1)
000 Dmooo0ooooooo
(Paint color: Green or metallic)

D_DADDDADDDDDD 0ooo0oooooooon
Air intake ring Air intake net

31




24 ooodooooo
Accessory installation

Y ) G T 1 SRR 3
M2XECS -oveveersesmrvesenennnsinnanes 8
(@ (i

MILTXEPH --evevevevevereveurenereneans 3

©f

) 1 8
M2 nut

[© 2 e—

G1.50 O 0 O O wereevererrererrennes 2

@1.5 roll pin
7 p

oboooooog

attached to the upper frame.

ooooOoooooooooag
oooooooooooood

Remove the left housing brace

M3X5CS

oooooooaoo)

Y M1.7X8PH Tank band setting pin (A)
oooooom®)
Oil tank (B) 7 gooobooooooe) Oood
> \ Tank band setting pin (B) Screwed
M2X6CS
V 00000oo @)
MIL.7X8PH — @, J & D Tank band (A)
X’\ T @ 7 Oooooooo )
Oil tank stand (A)
oooooom) oooooom)

Tank band (B) Oil tank (A)

M3X5CS

Y ooooo
Quick-dry
adhesive

ooooooga®)
Qil tank stand (B)

oooooo®)
Tank band (A)

169mm

1

ol CC

goooogm)
Tank band (B)

99mm

1

ol CE

oo0oooooooo@m
Tank band setting pin (A)

]

oooooooooom
Tank band setting pin (B)

oood
Screwed

32




25 gougougoog
Dummy engine installation

/© Crmmmmmmmmm

M2X15CS wereeverceererereeeireceenes 2

©  (Jommmmm M20 00

M2XTOCS -eeeeeereesrersneesnneesnns 2 \ . | M2 nut
Dmmm goooo ‘

@ Bellows tube Forked tube

M2X8CS «vereeermceermerereesseeenns 1

M2OODOOO0O0 wwewrwrenrenne 4

M2 nylon nut

g40 00

) o4 pand

M2X8CS
M2X10CS \g

%

oooooooda®

Engine brace (B)
ooooooogo©o
Engine brace (C)

MO0000000
M2 nylon nut

gooooooo®
Engine brace (A)

M2X10CS
M2O0000000

M2 nylon nut
M2X10CS

MO0O0O0O0O0ooo
M2 nylon nut

0ooooogd®)
Engine brace (A)

57mm
- ,

oooooooo®)
Engine brace (B)

l€ 125mm N
| >

o<

33




gdoooood
Cabin installation process

0

©

MI3O O OO OO ceereereereereens 8
M3 claw nut
- J
oooooo
Cabin rear side
F-3 F-5 F-6 F-3
gl ogdo
Fig. 1 Cut
O000D0D0O00FS FeO000000000DOOO0
Ooodooooooooooa
Cut the bottom of F-5 and F-6 located at the rear side of #3.20
the cabin so that the main frame can pass through. $3.2 holes

M3DOOoooOd
M3 claw nut

¢4.50
@4.5 holes

goooooo

E g g Main frame

M3X20CS(00O)
(Temporarily attach)

8-03.2 holes

932000
3.2 drill

ogoooo
Electric drill

0000000000000000000 o holes Mo oD oo
000000000000000000000000000
000000o00ooooddeg320000000008000 ‘6
i0oooooM3xzecsO00000000000000000 ’
00o00o0dodg3200000000 4mm 1 7
Insert the cabin into the main frame. / I g /F/—S F_/6/
Adjust the position of the frame so that the cabin mount fitting touches 1
the back of the cabin. ‘
Drill 3.2 holes that match the holes in the main frame. (8 locations) '
After drilling one hole, insert M3X20CS and drill a hole in its diagonal gooooog
side. #3.20 Main frame
Drill ¢3.2 holes for mounting the cabin. #3.2 holes

M3X20CS

34




26-2 goooooooo
Cabin frame assembly

M3oDOoood
M3 claw nut

F-8

gooooQoopooOopooopooopooooooo
Plane so that it fits the angle of the cabin back.

~

Joooooooooooooooo
Plane so that it fits the cabin side.

0oooooooooooboooaoo
Plane so that it fits the cabin front.

35




gooooooo
26-3 Canopy installation

@ gooooocoopooooooooo
i gooooocooooooooooo
© ooooooo
MI.7XSTS -oovereeveneenenneennens 231 In order to align the position of the canopy,
\_ attach a thin piece of double-sided adhesive
tape on the cabin frame.

Ooogooooe)
Cabin sash (5)

ooooom®
goooooo@) Canopy (R)

Cabin sash (4) ooooooode)

Cabin sash (6)

M1.7X5TS

goooooom

Cabin sash (7) pl.40 00

Drill ¢1.4 holes

ogooooooe)
Cabin sash (3) goooo

Cabin frame

oooooooe)
Cabin sash (8)

OooooooeE)

Cabin sash (9)

gooooooe)
Cabin sash (6)

gooogooa
Cabin sash (1) oooooooe)

Cabin sash (5)
oooooooe)

Cabin sash (2) ooooooo@

Cabin sash (4)

oooooooa)
Cabin sash (7)

gooooooe)
Cabin sash (3)

gooooooe)

Oooooooe) Cabin sash (8)

Cabin sash (2)

oboooow

Canopy (L) oooooooa)

Cabin sash (1)

ooooooo
Corner sash (7) o0o00o0o0ades)
Corner sash (8)

gooooooe)

Corner sash (6) \g 543
oooooooe) \ i
Corner sash (5)

oooooooda

(Comer sash (1)

0000000 e)
a/Comer sash (6)

oooooooa —%DDDDDDD(D

Corner sash (1) \0 Corner sash (7)

oooooooa)

Corner sash (3) w

oooobooo@
Corner sash (4)

v\\DDDDDDD@

Corner sash (5)

dF\\DDDDDDD@

Corner sash (4)

ﬂ\\DDDDDDDm

Corner sash (3)

gooooooe)
Corner sash (2)

36




goooooooooooooooobo0ooooooboooboooooo
goooooobOobobooboooooooseo#0OnOg
goooOoooooooooobooooo
niboooooooooobooOobooobOoooOoOoooOooog
goboooobooooooo
i000000014mmO000000000O0ML.7X50000
goboooobOoooobodNoOoOOOooOooOoOooo
HNOOOO2nmOOOOODOOODOOODOOODOOODOODODO
oobooooboooooooooooo
4i0oooooboooooooooobobobo0oOooooooobn
goooooboooobooooog
si00cobdoboodboocooboc0obboobooooooooooo
goboo0oO0obodeglsO0o0oooOoOoooooooooo

** Referring to the figure, check the part mounting direction.
Sand corners with #300 sandpaper since cut surfaces may be sharp.

1)0In cases where the sashes are not painted, grind the surface completely
with a metal polisher and attach the sashes.

2)0Before attaching the sashes, make holes with a drill of 1.4 mm dia. Then
attach the sashes with M1.7X5 tapping screws in the order of the
numbers in the figure.

3)0The 2 mm sash holes are for attaching the door hinges. After assembling
the door, attach the door hinges.

4)0In cases where the sashes are painted, attach the door hinges and door
fittings after painting.

5)UIf holes of the sashes are not aligned when attaching the sash, hold the
sashes together and drill new holes using the ¢1.5 drill.

2000000000000

@2 holes are for attaching
the door hinge. /

oood

goooooo@)
Corner sash (4)

goooooooooono
Install door lever

0000000@G)
Corner sash (3) / Cur@
(
No-8

@201
@2 holes

0000000 (8)
Cabin sash (8
abin sasNé_) \ 6200
0oo0oooo 92 holes ~
(€] _
Cabin sash (1) No-9 =

No-10
No-2 NO~10
: OooooogG) O\
Corner sash (5)
0oooogoe) °
Cabin sash (3) .
No-6 .

00ooaoo )

-~ N0-23

oor 0000000 (6)
00000007 cap;
Corner sash (7) Cabin sash (6)

No-18

? Oo0oood (@) .

Cabin sash (7) N

No-11 o-14 K .

0000000@) ° . No-16 7|

Cabin sash (4) No-13 . .

|—00000o0d G .

No-12 gOoogode) N\ Cabin sash (5)( ) :
Corner sash (6) °

gooooooano . oo .

Cabin sash (2)
Ooo0o0ooooe)

~anti-collision stand . Long hole : No-13
o] \
..............-,...-.-.-\\1
D[I[IDIZI[IEI(S)\,;E?-T o

ooooood C h @3 0ooooooa)
Corner sash (2) - —— . orner sash (8) .
Do not fasten with screw | ooooooo ) No-15 o Corner sash (1) .
e :i %DDDDE(EII)(I) .| Cabin sash (9) ) o : .
4 orner sas 0000000 @) ’
oooHoob @) Cabinsash (4) ~ D000000(6) EEbiDnDSESE(DS)(S )
abin sash (2) 0000000 3) Corner sash (6)
Cabin sash (3) QOO0 D00 G)
0000000Q) Corner sash (5) )
Corner sash (2) .
00oooogd) /DDDDDDD(7) .
Cabin sash (1) Cabin sash (7) i
ooooooae)
Cabin sash (6)

oooooooo

@

Corner sash (7)

0ooooooG) —
Corner sash (3) urve
goooooo @
Ooooooge)
Cabin sash (8) Corner sash (4)

37




27 goooono

Servos installation

e N\
© [Erm
M2.6X12CS

© [Jrmmmmmmm

M2X12CS

M2.6X16TSO OO OO
M2.6X16TS (with washer)

©

M2.6000

@1\/[26 nut

Approx. 20

mm

M2.60 00
M2.6 nut

I
M0000000
M2 nylon nut

FW ¢2X¢6X0.4T

© O

AD 0 Caution

M2.6X16T

M2.6X16TS (with wash

gobooooocooboooooo

correct direction.

Be sure that the servo is set in the

M2X12CS

sOooooo
er)

=

2

FW ¢2X¢6X0.4T
oono

A O

T M2exi6TSOO 000

M2.6X16TS (with washer)

oooooooo
Starter amplifier

MO0000000
M2 nylon nut

38




goooooo

28 Cabin installation

/@w N

M3X8CS

© (e

M2.6X600 O O TS
M2.6X6 truss TS

@ (-

MI1.7X5TS

() |

FW ¢3X@9XI1T

=

g6 00000
@6 rod end

Ol

ooooo
Grommet

.............................. ooooo
Quick-dry adhesive

M1.7X5TS

S

ooooooood /e

Anti-collision stand

oooo

2

ooooo %
Quick-dry adhesive

\

ooooooooooo
Anti-collision light

g0o0 booboogo oo o
(Paint color: Clear red (inside))

‘ gooooood
Anti-collision

¢l1.80 00

Drill a ¢1.8 hole.

goooooooooooo
Remove these first,

then concurrently tighten
both of them.

FW ¢3Xg9XI1T

0o0ooomao
gooooo
Cut the center

before using.

oooooooooo
Landing damper

.{

cooooooooo
Navigation light

000 DOooobooomoom
(Paint color: Clear green (inside))

gooooooogoo

Navigation light ooooo

000 omoooooooom  Quick-dry adhesive

(Paint color: Clear red (inside))

Hole for wiring

goooood
Main frame

glo0 00
Cut a ¢10 hole.
M3X20CS

afstea e
(@:E}H@rarlly)DDDDDDDDDDDDD

Landing damper band

goodopooOoooooooo 3o
[ Upper plate servo lever X3

@'Im\\\\\\\\\\mm

(I

I .l

226mm

25mm

|

Push-pull rod L=168

gooodo 30
[ For servo X3
42mm

I

mmumunmu.D

(et

64mm

go0 00000
@6 rod end

=
0000000 00L=168 Q

00000000 M3X42
Adjust bolt M3X42

OOO0OO0DOOD0OM3X2s
Adjust bolt M3X25

g6 00000
@6 rod end

39




gooon

29 Door assembly

é A
@ (frmmmmmm
M2X12PH --eeevveemvemvesnuenniennne 16

@ (mm

MI.7XSPH oeereveeeeemeeeeenenns 4

@ (o

MLTXSTS oeeeevvvssesssssnneee 142

M1.70 00
M1.7 nut

©f

)Y 5 U OO 4
M1.7 nut

(©)

FW g4X@8X0.5T -oovevvvvvvvneee 4

O |

P-4 OO O O -wvevereverevrmrerererens 4
P-4 O-ring

- /

oo0ooooooooooooooooo
ooboobooooooooooooo
Attach a thin piece of double-sided adhesive
tape on the window frame in order to position
the door window.

gooooooao
Detail of door lever

noooo
FW ¢4X08X0.5T Lock pin

ooooooo
Bush nut

p-40000
P-4 O-ring

gooobobooooo
Lever shaft bush

ooooo
Door lever

oo0o0oooO0e0

ooag

ooboobooooooooooo
gooooooooooooooo
oobooooooooooooooooooooooo
O0OML7XspHOOOOOOOOO

Temporarily attach the door to the cabin, and determine the
location of the door hinge. Drill 2 holes and attach the hinge.
Adjust the location of the door lock so that the lock pin completely
locks. Fix the lock with M1.7XSPH.

ooooo
Door lock

ooooo

Lock pin

FW ¢4X¢8X0.5T
p-40000
P-4 O-ring

ogoooood
Bush nut

0o

Y \
0ooooow)
Y \ \ Door (L) 1oy window (L)
MI1.7X5PH
OI\ ooooo
/ \ Door sash
go0 00
J Drill 2 holes.
/ ° orver
/ Door lever

AN
f
0oooooooood
Lever shaft bush

¢20 00
Drill 2 holes.

I,
ooooo N

Door hinge

M2X12PH

gooooooooooa
Detail of door hinge (Left side)

oo od
Front Rear

5 NI -
gooo od
Cabin < [{;} Door

40




Rotor brake lever

Drill ¢3.2 holes.

30 guoooooood
Cockpit assembly 00BOXOOOOOODOOOOOOOOOOO
00ooooOoOooooOoooOoOooooOooo
Inserting a piece of white paper between the
Ve N instrument box and the instrument panel decal will
ooooooooo make the letters of the instrument appear to stand out.
mmmwb Instrument panel decal M1.7X5TS
ooo
M3X120 0 0TS coeererrrveees 22 .
M3X12 truss TS White paper aoooodd)
0 0 BOX Instrument panel (1)
@ Gmmm Instrument box
oooooe)
M2XOEPH -evveereverreremenreaemneneae 4 E Dt [][l]DD oo Q Instrument panel (3)
aint color:
@ (ooms Frosting black -~
oooooe)
MITXSTS wooversssesmsnnsseesss 16 Instrument panel (2) goood
N Rear seat
@ MI17X5TS M3X1J0OTS
~ 9/ M3X12 truss TS
M3ODOOOODODO e 4
M3 nylon nut poooooooo
Instrument panel decal
7 00oo0oo
\ J % Front seats
~ 00Moooooo
MaO OO OODD e 2 Collect pitch lever
M4 nylon nut
N |
M3X12JO0OTS
FW @4X@8X0.5T +-evveveveerererns 2 M3X12 truss TS ooooo
000000o0ad Quick-dry adhesive
@ Cyclic grip
e 0000 0e2.60
FW g3X@8X0.5T --ovvvvvvvveeees 4 4 2 Drill $3.2 holes.
N ~/ pooOomoooo é I % (62,6 drill holes on
(Paint color: Frosting black) J Lever boot the wooden part)
N
¥ 2.6 il ol ﬁ\
$2.6 drill hole™\gn
® J o M2X6PH M3X1000TS
- ] M3X12 truss TS
0 0BOX b p4.2000
Instrument box Dirill ¢4.2 hole. 00oo0oo0oo(A)
00000000000 ¢3.2000 é %\Amitorquepedal(A)
\

rd < 9 000000000
OOF-2 Anti torque pedal
/\? Fuselage frame F-2 ‘ oooooo
o« FW ®4X¢8X0.5Téf\(‘g Lever boot
014000 0| K
> Drill ¢1.4 holes. s ‘ \ Mg§g]tm o TFSS
000s N L2 Novsnsmom
M4 nyl .
0000 wiennit yi3nonoom
Rotor brake § M3 nylon nut
shaft O0000O0O0OF2000000000
oooooooooooOoooooo
% ooo
MI1.7X5TS Attach these parts after temporarily
000oooooooo mounting the fuselage frame F-2 to the
Brake shaft stay cabin and determining its position.

ooooo
Quick-dry adhesive

0oooooooooooao
Example of front and rear seats painting

goooo
Paint color: Brown

obooooooo
Paint color: Beige

41




31 O00ooooooog
Throttle lever installation

4 h JooooooobO@OoUoooooooobooooobooooogo

© (Jwmm 00000000000

M2XOCS «ovveemvernnrnnieniiniinnins 1 Make adjustment so that the control lever (C) is level. Secure the shaft

stopper that has been temporarily installed.

EX @50 O 0 wooveevrererrerserennns 1

EX @5 ball

M2 T [0 covervrrereerereererserensenes 1

M2 nut

@ ooooooooo gbooooooogo©
M2O OO OO0 e 4 Muffler mounting stay Control lever (C)
M2 rod end
- /

¢ EX 5000
M20 O 6@\ EX @5 ball

/

gooooo M2X6CS

0 12.5mm
Servo horn Approx. 12.5 mm

M2 nut e / A 0000000oo
EN
L[> oooooDoooo ) l
b £ *

goooooooge)
Control lever (C)

gooooooooe
Control lever (C)

ﬁ€9=@ ) Elo?izontal

00o00o0o0o0oo0o0oooooooooo
Adjust rod installation (for throttle servo)

goboboobooMxXpoooooooooooooooooo
Bend the adjust rod M2X130 as shown below.

146mm

A\

MO000O0OOd
M2 rod end

.
8 i [t -
mm

() il M2000000
V)

42mm 10mm 75mm M2 rod end

> |
>

Jgo0o00o0o0oo0obOoboobooooog
Adjust rod installation (for engine)

gobbobooMmxeoOOOOOOO0O0O0O00O000000
Bend the adjust rod M2X60 as shown below.

80mm

M000000

I
— frmme ‘ )
M2 rod end 5mm i
‘ S 7 \
I

~— MO000000
15mm _|7m 38mm M2 rod end

42




gooooooo

32 Fuel tank installation

gbooooboooooooooooooo

/ \
@ @\N\HNHHHHNHHHHNH\NHNH\NHNNHHHHHHI

ommO0 0 0000000000000

In order to prevent the silicon tubing from coming out,
additionally cover it with approximately 6 mm of
silicon tubing, which is sold separately.

M3 nylon nut
-

oooboooooooooboo
Fuel tank cap plate (Small)

6mm
M3X35CS worererrerrssensrssnrsnens 2
<D

M3X20CS -orrvvesererrssnssssnnresens 1 SUSH O O Let0 i

@ @mm SUS pipe L=60 90mm
M3XECS -vvereereevoememcineeenanes 1 M3X20CS

N ooooooo
N @ \ Fuel tank cap
e Sy,
. 0000000000 3% ¢2.3X03.6X1100 1000000

M3ODOOOODODO ceeeeen 2 Fuel tank cap plate (Large) ﬁ $2.3X¢3.6X110 silicon tubing

ooooooooo
Heat protector

oiooooooooooooooo
gboooooooooooooon
gooooooo

0 01In order to protect the fuel tank from
the heat from the muffler, affix a heat
protector.

M3O0OOOODOO
M3 nylon nut

goboooooogoo
Fuel tank mounting band

gooooboooooooa
gooooooooo

Make sure that these do not touch
the gyro mount.

gooooooo
Fuel tank weight

ooooooooobo
Fuel tank outer ring

Fuel tank

ooooooo

To carburetor

7

goooooooooo
Fuel filter (Commercially available)

ooo0o0O0o0b0000000 =—

To muffler pressure nipple

f

2.5Xs5x10000 000000 o
00O 0 2513-0720 ¥525 (500)
2.5X5X1000 silicon pipe

(sold separately) ¥525 (500)

oooooog
Self-starter motor

N\

\ =

] ]

U+ ¢23Xg3.6X1100 0000000 DOOO00O000O0
Red (+) $2.3X33.6X110 silicon tubing To switch panel
U«
Green (+)

\ A
gl X

ue)
Yellow (-)

oo

® .
\ Black wire earth

M3X6CS

susooooooooooooo
gooooopooopoooobooo
Bend the SUS pipe so that it does not
touch the cooling cover.

43




gooboobooodgdd

33 Switch plate installation
4 A

MBXTOCS -evevevererererrenmrenereenes 2

M3 000000 e 2

M3 nylon nut

\ J

(oot

il

|

T —

N\ 1
Ej 000000000
Double-side adhesive tape

gooooooad (Commercially available)
Pilot lamp

//(v

M3OOOOOOO
M3 nylon nut

ooooooooo

To ni-cd for receiver

oooo
Gyro

ooooo
Double-side adhesive tape

O

gooooooooooooooooo

gooooooooooooooooo

00000000000

Attach a piece of double-sided adhesive tape
on the bottom of the gyro, and mount the
gyro on the gyro mount.

ooooooo
Gyro amplifier

oooooooooo0d
Gyro amplifier mount

/

Double side adhesive tape
(Commercially available)

\
y/a

Jo00dod@ oooooooo
Silicon tube (from fuel tank)

Vi

7
3

(82
A

D

@@d
=
(551
>
a,
(=3
a
wn

ooboooooog
Safety switch

goooooooooo
Tube end with guide

/ @

&/

/AN

gooo
To receiver
opooooogoo

Joooooon Switch plate

Receiver switch

ooooooooo
Accessory screws
of the switch

ooooooooooo
Pilot lamp installation

ot

ood
ood
oood

O
O
O

ooog
ooog

O
O
O

ooog
ooog

O
O
O

oog
oog
oog
oog
Ooog

O
a
O

oog

gooooooooo

O OIn order to attach the pilot lamps to the
frame, firstly remove the screw of the case
and pass the pilot lamps through the cabin.
Then assemble the case, and finally attach it
to the frame[J

oooooo oooooooo
Remove the screw Pilot lamp /f‘
gooo 3 )\
oo

ood
Case

Hole for wiring S
Crew

44




34 dodooooobooon
Side cover hatch assembly
e
(o goooooog
1\%.7X5PH ............................. 6 godo D ogd Hit with a hammer.
Metal hinge
ML 70 O O cerererereevereenereenenas 6 /
M1.7 nut D.D o ) ©
\_ Vise
S
0 2mm
Shaft o0ooooooooooooooog
gooooOoooOoobogooooooo
- Hit the metal hinge with a hammer to position
the center of the shaft as illustrated.
s
0 2mm
oono
Cut

Magnet sheet

¢1.80 00
Drill a 1.8 hole.

(Cut it before using.)

M1.7X5PH

goooooog

618000
0ooo00o000 K 618 hole.

M1.7000
M1.7 nut

ooo0O0OOF@L)
Side cover F (L)

ooobooboooooooboboboo
Magnet sheet (Cut it before using.)

M1.7000
M1.7 nut

G

gooogd @
Side door (A)

)

M1.7X5PH

<Y

M1.7X5PH

M1.7X5PH

gooog B)
Side door (B)

45




35 dodododod
Side cover installation

@ (w |
M2.6X60 O O TS «eeveeeeeenee 10
M2.6X6 truss TS
Y0 00 3 & (R 28
FW @2X@4XO0AT -vvevverrsnne 28
N J
M2X6PH
000000R®R)
m Side cover R (R)
%@\ 2
FW 02X¢4X0.4T \F/\/\ o
FW ¢2X@¢4X0.4T @ ﬂ \ >

~

@

N

S

M2X6PH

oo000b00OR®@
Side cover R (L)

O000OO0O0F®)
Side cover F (R)

%
o g
Il ¢
7/ D
/ \ M o ‘
— S £ OR & .‘ 5
> = = -
@ ) V. Tt S
2K ) N -
=\ S o "
/ Yol Sws {\/g‘ N S
A v‘;- NG AR

M2X6PH
FW ¢2X@¢4X0.4T
e
x(
‘\"! FW ¢2X34X0.4T
//sz‘ )

M2X6PH

=

O000O00F@)
Side cover F (L)

9280 00

2/\><’ Drill ¢2.8 holes

oooooo

2
\\/ ndaer cover
/Zu | Und

s |13
d @k&
&
M2.6X6O O OTS

M2.6X6 truss TS

Q
»Z
X
N

46



36 Oo0oooooooo
Rudder setting

p
© Em
MBXSECS ceoveeveereeieiiieieenes 1

© [Jumm

M2XOCS -eveveveveveremereenereneeeans 1

©f

M2 O [ covereerereererrereerereenens 1
M2 nut

> N 1
EX ¢5 ball

O

M2O OO0 OO0 cerereerernennnns 2
M2 rod end
N

M3XS5CS

Ooo0O0smmOOOODOO
goooogoe

Tail pitch 0° at 5 mm

from just under

the center

oooooooooooboooooOooOoboOoooo
ooo0oo0ooo0oooooooooooooo
ooooooooo
Adjust the ball of the servo horn so that it comes directly

above the center of the servo horn when the throttle stick
is in the hovering position.

gooooo
Servo horn

goboooooooos

Adjust joint B
opooooo MO000000
Rudder servo M2 rod end

M20 00
M2 nut oooooo
é Servo horn
(X
\
\ &‘
AN
0 17.5mm
Approx. 17.5 mm
EX ¢50 0 0 M2X6CS
EX ¢5 ball

MO0O0000ad
M2 rod end

goooooooooos
Adjust joint B

joodoooo0o0ooooobOobOoooooooon
Shorten the carbon rod with a file.

gooooboooooooo
Tail rod stopper adjustment

goboooooogoo

Tail rod stopper ooooooooono

Tail pitch plate

oboooood
To be parallel with the
fuselage center line.

oooooooo:oe
Tail pitch angle: 0°

goooooo
Tail blade

L @Lﬂ)

47




37

0000000000000 0ooo00000000000000000000
Servo horn installation and adjustment (Large servo for aileron, elevator and pitch)

giboooooooboooobooNoOOnO
goboooooooooooooobooo-1d
gooboOoooooooooooooboOoobooooodg

[ 0Turn on the power switches of the radio transmitter and receiver.
Select the swash type with the radio transmitter (Fig. 1)
Make adjustment in accordance with the operation manuals of the
radio transmitter and receiver.

oooooo
Elevator O
Front
goo good
Pitch Aileron
90°

0-13000000
Fig.1 3servo type

gibooooooooo
goooooooooooooooboooooooboooooo
gooooosccoobobooobbooooobooon

gio-2000000b00000b00O00O0bO0O0Ob0O

[ DMounting the servo horn.
After the swash type adjustment, attach the servo so that the servo
horn is at 90° to each rod

goooooooooooooooooooooboo E
00000 car
oooooooooobo0ooooooooboobo A A A goog
0000000000000 0000000000 Pitch: High
ooooooo ———
ooooooooo
[0 ODecide the servo operation directions and adjust with the .
Elevator: Up Oooo0
radio transmitter so that all the servo horn strokes are the D.D 0 D d Y\ oo | Y\ / Aileron: Richt
same. Aileron: Left Backward 1leron: Rig
As for adjustment of the throttle servo and the rudder
servo, refer to thf: operation manuals or the radio C;};_ly\ C;}:_%\ AZ_'CA 0000000000 8’e%
transmitter and receiver. QV R QV R 7[/ ] Qy Throttle stick 80%
ol ol N\
noooo € “ Ahoooo
Aileron: Right pooooouon Aileron: Left
Elevator: Down
v 0 0O Forward v
oooo
Pitch: Low
O
E_ '22 Front
ig.

48




38 OOoooooad
Pitch angle ad

justment

(O B

MBXTOCS -evveevervememeermernennenne 1
S
ooo
Remove
gooooo
Center hub

giodooo0obooobooobooobooooonon [0 DRemove the hook of the center hub, and attach the

goboooDboOooooooooOooDo pitch gauge bar and the pitch gauge boss.
gijdoboooooooobooooboooobg O 0DAdjust the pitch with the attached pitch gauge
goooooooooo referring to the pitch gauge bar.

gooooooo

Pitch gauge boss M3X10CS

gooooooo
Pitch gauge bar

gooooo
Center hub

o0ooooooo
Pitch gauge bar

oooooog
Pitch gauge

gooooooooooooo
o6 Measure at the blade holder.

D DE SE EEI D E D IZIE gﬁﬁ] ED Dﬁ DD (The blade is twisted down by 4°. )
| Ooogomo Ooagog The values below are the angles at the blade holder.

ooooooooooosd
oooooooooooio
ooooooboooooboizo

Min. pitch angle: 4°
Max. pitch angle: 17°
Hovering pitch angle: 12°

giobooooOoooooooboon7sod 800rpm 0 0The rotor revolution during hovering is 750 to 800 rpm [J

gooooooooo 0O DEngine
goobobobOoBighbbooooooobbooooooo This engine is specially designed for the Big Lama. When the needle
oooiboikOobbo0oooocooooboO0oooobOooon is opened by one and a half turns at first, the dense fuel flows out. In
oooooobooooboooobioobosooooon this condition, perform break-in. Nitrogen content is basically 10
goooooooooobowbbmbOODOODODODO t015%.

The needle is finally opened by one and a quarter turns.

49




39 Oo00ooooooono
Main blade installation

M3X25CS -eevnnnnnnnnnnn

0
M4OOOOOOO
M4 nylon nut

V ] @
‘@

M3OOOoOoooo
M3 nylon nut
-

-
@ @\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\I

MAX35CS «oeereeeervenes

Blade root holder

M4aOOOOOOO
M4 nylon nut

\ oooooooooooooooo
Balance the each blade.
.............. 6
goooooo
Rotor head
.............. 9 M4X35CS
.............. 6
.............. 9
J 00o0o0ooooo

gbooooooooboOooboobobooobooo
gobooooooobooooobooboobooo
gobooooboooooboooooooobooo
If the main blade with the blade root end attached does
not fit into the blade root holder, adjust the thickness of
the blade by adding thickness adjustment shims above
and below the main blade.

b o

® M30O000000
M3 nylon nut

gooooooooo
Blade root end

[IIZID[IIZIDEI(4IZI)
/ Thickness adjustment shim (4 pcs.)

O0OdoDOOdL=913
Main blade L=913

oooooooen)
Thickness adjustment shim (4 pcs.)

0
40 Tail

dodoooogn
blade installation

O
© @

M3OOOOoooOO
M3 nylon nut

.

M3X18CS -vvvveeenns

\ |DooOoDOoO0oO0OO0O000D000000

oooo
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 3 Balance the tail blade.

can be moved slightly with fingers.

n0oo00oooooo0oooOoOooobooDo

Tighten the screw to such an extent that the 3 blades

0000000L=138
Tail blade L=138

gooo
Rotation derection

M3DOOOOOO
M3 nylon nut

50




o0oOoooo
Decal attachment

a1

o)1 noA araymAue ] [
suononnsur [eroads ou are a1ay) Yorym Ioj speddp ayy Aiddy ] O

goooooobo0oooOooooooooooboooooboooon

os0uIH @&ﬁﬁmﬂf
OE0UIH cawiiin OEoaH =
DE0OIH coudiih 68cuH

©068/35VE¢|
@068.35VE¢

(———
| G

-~
851€-VS ITVILVdSOHIV 851E-VS FTVILVdSOHIV

QOO WIVIBWY] =

i TR

e ey, msevsiUO0T
oW O

JINNVEAAH

P,

N3LSAS IO
AINV1d H3MOd

doeLIns 9pIg
oo d

(10109 AQ 9pe[q 10)J0I JO UOTJEIIJIIUIPI IO []
oooooooood

Py g P

— |

51



oooooo
Data sheet

Transmitter: FUTABA FF9-H

1ch(AIL) | 2ch(ELE) | 3ch(THR) | 4ch(RUD) | 5¢ch(GYR) | 6¢h(PIT)
ATV (R/V) 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(L/D) 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
uP 100% 100% | e 100% | e | s
D/R
DN 100% 100% | - 100% |  eeem | =
UP 0% 0% | == 0% | e | -
EXP
DN 0% 0% | - 0% | e | s
F/S NORM | NORM 18% NORM | NORM | NORM
REVERS REV NORM | NORM | NORM | NORM | NORM
PARAMETER TYPE: HELI(SWH4)
POSH POS2 POS3 POS4 POS5
TH-CRV NORM 0% 40% 65% 80% 100%
NORM 5% 30% 45% 55% 65%
PI-CRV
HOLD 0% INH 50% INH 100%
Transmitter: JR 9XII
THRO AlL ELEV RUDD GEAR PIT
H100% | L100% | D100% | L100% | +100% | H100%
TRAVEL ADJUST
L100% | R100% | U100% | R100% | -100% | L100%
/R (U] =T R— 100% 100% 100% | e | s
DN | - 100% 100% 100% | e | s
REVERS NORM REV NORM | NORM | NORM | NORM
SWASH Mix TYPE: 3S 90°
L 1 2 3 4 5 H
TH-CRV NORM 0% 27% 47% 63% 75% 85% 100%
PLCRY NORM 5% 23% 36% 45% 52% 58% 65%
HOLD 0% INH INH 50% INH INH 100%

52




3.000000000 Repair parts

e 1JIDIODODODOOODOIMIMIOOODOOOODDODOOONOODOOOOODOODODOOOOOD
e I UIDODOODOIOODUOODDOODUUODOODLOUOUOUDLDOOOOOOOO

gooood

gboobooooomooooobosog7dogoooooooooo
gooooOo00d@oo0@modomGwmooooooodo@mooogglog7o0ooooooooogog
goMmooboooobbooibosggbbooooopoobbobbongob mooobob onobo g

oogooo

0000 ooooomooobooobooooboooo@ooooooooos0ooon

000 (0847-40-0088 (D OO OOOOOOOOMOOOOOOOOOOOOOO0O0COOOOOOO
goboNOM OOOO0OO000000000bO 000000000 0O0000000booO
oOo0oooOoOoOoocobOOoOoooOoOOOb0000moOoNO@M UM boOoOooooomoobooon

00000 200401000

e« 00 D0O0OFAX|DDOD D00 ]00mMOO0O000000

e I0O00OOO0O0O0DO|OOOOOOO0OOOOOOOOOOOMOOOOOOOOOOOOOO0OO0

0000000000000 oo+0oooGe -+ 0o ooooooomoooog
gobmoooobooo@mooomoooobooooomooobobbobmoooo0gon

][00 00D000O00O000b00b0oooboooboboboooboo

00000
o 10000 | 35500 |jon000
000000000 ¥1575 | ¥1,680 | ¥1,890
0o ¥1,365 | ¥1470 | ¥1,680
00000000000 | ¥1,155 | ¥1,260 | ¥1,470
00000 ¥1,050 | ¥1,155 | ¥1,365
0o ¥1,155 | ¥1260 | ¥1470
0o ¥1,050 | ¥1,155 | ¥1,365

ob@ooooooboboboomooosecoboononon
ooo0oooto,2000 00000O0O000OO09,800+0000(5%)¥490 I+ DO O((COOODOOMD¥,680
ooooooon,e7ro0oooon

0000000000000000 DONo.
DOoooo0o0o 0 0 0D (00000 | 0o0oO020000
oooo| || ] . | | | | | |ooooo| cooooooooco
ooo 0000 | e Booo
ol L L J-L L 1 1|
0Doo O
0oo 00
oDoo O
ooo 0 0 | ooo | 0 0
00000 0O 0O 0O 0O
O
O
O
O
O
000000000
0 0 0 000 5%
| oooomoooo

0ooo0ooooooooog |DDDDDDDDDD[I| |
0726-0006 OOOO0OOO0OO0OO3-3-1 0

TELID 0847[45-28340 [0 [(FAX147-6108
http://model.hirobo.co.jp/

00000=00000000M0 | |

53




0405-203

& 2506-001

2532-031
2505-006

0405-202

D) ——20))-9
ﬁ‘\\ )
—a) 0 ff—3

0

54

\| 2505-007

0405-201

2532-044

2532002 (=99




* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

00O No. oo 0o (DDDDDDDD)D oo
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
0405-201 gk%?otuormhgdmw?reu Hoeo ! (132(7)(5))

0405-202 gi%%ramg%a?ngermar?nm noe 11 E:t (g,égg)

0405-203 giﬁignmbgdg oo 11 sDet (Zgﬁg&

2500-096 | et X1 9%6.5H thrus 2 | doon

2505-006 Mg%ﬁm? ooed 10 (%(1)8)

2505-007 mayﬂf ooed 10 o0y

2506-001 | FW ¢2X6X0.4T 20 (}8(5))

2532-002 | M3X8CS 10 (3(2)8)

2532-008 | M3X25CS 10 (3(%8)

2532-024 | M4X25CS 10 (2(3)8)

2532031 | M2X6CS 10 (ggg)

2532:044 | Hardoned drag bolt MAX 355 2 | oo

55




0100-001

2532-022

0405-212

532-002

2506-004
2
O)-af®

e P18

0405-210

0405-211

2522-008

2524-001

2532-002

2532-001

Y
e 2538-008

56



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

00O No. oo oo (DDDDIZIDDD)EI -
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
BGX-10O0O0O0O 20,790
0100-001 | Npyffier for BGX-1 ! (19.800)
BLMOOOOOO 10 10,290
0405-208 | BLM clutch bell 1 set (9,800)
BLMOOOOOOOOO 10 8,190
0405-209 | BI M clutch shoe with shaft 1 set (7.800)
105210 |BLMOOOO000OO 10 21,000 0000000000
0405-210 | gy M cooling fan 1 set (20,000) With propeller washer
BLMOOOOOOOOOOOO 10 3,990 ooQ
0405-211 | B[ M cooling cover holder 1 set (3,800) With screws
,, [BLMOODO0D0000 10 10,500 ooo
0405-212 | gy cooling cover 1 set (10,000) With screws
BLMOOOOOOOO 10 15,750 ooooooooOoOoO0
0405-213 | B M muffler holder Iset | (150000 | Withsilicone pipe and screws
2500-027 | Brg. ¢6X¢17X6ZZ 2 ({’388)
105
2506-004 | FW ¢3X@¢8X0.5T 20 (100)
FWg40 OO 630
2506-014 | kW ¢4 hardened 3 (600)
0000000 0M2X60 525
2522-008 | A djust rod M2X60 3 (500)
M2000000 525
2524-001 1 N 1od end 10 (500)
2532-001 | M3X6CS 10 (2(2)8)
2532-002 | M3X8CS 10 (1%8)
2532-022 | M4X15CS 10 (288)
2532024 | M4X25CS 10 (2(3)8)
00 0 M3X10 210
2538-001 Countersunk screw M3X10 10 (200)
00 0M3X12 210
2538-003 | Countersunk screw M3X12 10 (200)
O O O M3X8 AS-43 210
2538-008 Countersunk screw M3X8 AS-43 10 (200)

57




0405-207

0405-204

0405-205

2532-005

0405-206

2531-001

2532-033

2532-001

58

2505-007

0gd
Repair

Repair

2532-025

0405-207




* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

oooo

0 0 O No. og oo oo
\ oooo)o
Code No. Part Q'ty ( Price (Yer)l) Remarks
BLMOOOOOO 8,400
0405-204 | B M main mast ! (8.000)
0405205 | BEMOO00000000 Assy 10 52,500 g0 0000
- BLM swash plate assembly 1 set (50,000) With ¢6 ball
BLM O00000O87T 8,400
0405-206 | B M main gear 87T ! (8.000)
BLMOOOODOODOD Assy 5,250
0405-207 | gy v housing brace assembly ! (5,000)
M4O0O00ODOODODO 210
_ 10
2505-007 | \ra nylon nut (200)
315
2531-001 | M3X3SS 10 (300)
2531-003 | M4X4SS 10 31
o0 (300)
420
2532-001 | M3X6CS 10 (400)
420
2532-005 | M3X16CS 10 (400)
630
2532-025 | M4X30CS 10 (600)
840
2532-031 | M2X6CS 10 (800)
420
2532-033 | M2.6X12CS 10 (400)
420
2532-051 | M2.6X10CS 10 (400)

59




2505-006
0405-237

2505-001

0405-236

2532-036
=

o
%
N
\2532-036




* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

00 O No. 00 oo (DDDDDDDD)EI 0o
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
0405-236 BLM O ODOODOODOA) 1d 36,750 gooiimoooooo
- BLM skid foot (A) 1 set (35,000) Left and right each 1, with screws
0405-23 BLMOOOOOOO(®B) 10 21,000 gooiimboooooo
-237 | BLM skid foot B) 1 set (20,000) Left and right each 1, with screws
105-2 BLMUOOOOOODOODOO 2 6,300 D.DI:I_DDI:IDDEIDDEI
0405-238 BLM landing skid (6,000) With skid caps and screws
BLMUUOOOOODOODOO 1,575
0405-239 | g1 M landing damper 4 (1.500)
BLMUOOOOOOOOOOOOO 2,730
0405-240 | gy v landing damper band 4 (2,600)
M2000 210
2505-001 | N3 e 20 (200)
M3DOOOOoOoo 210
2505006 | U3t 10 (200)
2532-003 | M3X10CS 10 (2%8)
2532-004 | M3X12CS 10 (338)
420
2532-006 | M3X20CS 10 (400)
840
2532-036 | M2X5CS 10 (800)

61




2531-001

2532-015

2532-003

2505-006

2505-006

2532-002

0405-215

0405-214

2505-006

2532-012

62



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

oooo

0 O O No. oo 00 00
Code No. Part Q'ty (%riDceEéYDer)l)D Remarks
0405214 |BIMOODOD 10 3,990 0ooooooo
- BLM fuel tank 1 set (3,800) With tank weight
0405.215 |BIMOOO00000DO 10 4,725 ooo
- BLM fuel tank mounting stand 1 set (4,500) With screw
BLMOOOOOOO 10 18,900 0000000000O00O0oooog
0405-219 | B.M brace set 1 set (18,000) With brace, damper and damper boot
M30O00O0O000 210
2505-006 | 3 nylon nut 10 (200)
315
2531-001 | M3X3SS 10 (300)
2532-002 | M3X8CS 10 (3(2)8)
2532-003 | M3X10CS 10 (3(2)8)
2532-004 | M3X12CS 10 (238)
2532-012 | M3X35CS 10 (2,%8)
2532-015 | M3X15CS 10 (3(2)8)

63




0405-217 0405-218

@y ©

\H
@ o
%\A

:ﬁ; 2532-002

2538-001

64



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

00 O No. 00 oo (DDDDEIDDD)D 0o

Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
BLMOOOOOOO 10 15,540 ooo

0405-217 BLM frame set 1 set (14,800) With screws
BLMOOOOOODOOODO 10 10,500 ooo

0405-218 BLM servo mount set 1 set (10,000) With screws
BLMUOOOOOODOOODO 10 21,000

0405-220 | B M main frame set Iset | (20,000)
BLMUOOOOOOOOOODOOO 2,730

0405-240 | I M landing damper band 4 (2.600)
M30OoOoOoooo 210

2505-006 | M3 nylon nut 10 (200)
M3DOOOOO 315

2505-008 M3 claw nut 3 (300)
0000000OM3X57 525

251-006 | oo member M3X57 2 (500)

2532-002 | M3X8CS 10 (2%8)

2532-006 | M3X20CS 10 (2%8)
m3xiod oo 210

2538-001 M3X10 countersunk screw 10 (200)

65




66



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

00O No. 0o oo (DDDDEIDDD)D 0
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
0405-2 BLMUOUOOOOOOODOO 10 10,290 g0 0000000000
-241 | BLM tail brace set 1 set (9,800) With ¢6 band, screws and nuts
BLMOOOOOODODO 10 11,550
0405-242 BLM rear frame set 1 set (11,000)
0405-243 BLMUOUOOOOODOODO 10 105,000 gooooooDoo
B BLM tail truss set 1 set (100,000) With horizontal stabilizer mounting bolts
0405-244 BLMOODOO 10 42,000 gooligobooowMmsssd
-244 | BLM horizontal stabilizer 1 set (40,000) Left and right each 1, with M3SS
BLM O ODOODOODO Assy 10 29,400
0405-245 | B M tail drive assembly lset | (28.000)
MO000 210
2505001 | V5 - 20 (200)
M3DODOOOOO 210
2505-006 | 3 nylon nut 10 (200)
3
2531-001 | M3X3SS 10 (3(1)(5))
2532-003 | M3X10CS 10 (3(2)8)
2532-015 | M3X15CS 10 (1%8)
2532-031 | M2X6CS 10 (338)

67




2D

D, 2/ " %
!?@%}% \@) 2524-001

L o Q/@’ N
2532-036 \%% \

2500-045

G/
K75 N 2532-028
2% NI

/

&
% 2500-062

D
D

TN 2500070 @\%‘)\

{

&l

\< 2505-006

2532-038

0405-246

Q)

y P

@ : v
9.
? 2531-003

]

N

\ 2531-003

2500-027

2532-031

5

68

ood
Repair

2500-027

2500-027 };@
(‘33 )
@ ‘ “"“\\‘
2530-004

2522-002

od
Repair




* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

Oooo
000N, o %.t'] @oooHa Remarks
ode No. y Price (Yen)

BLMOOOOOOOOOO 12,600

0405-246 | BI M (ail blade set 3 (12,000)
1,260

2500-027 | Brg. ¢6X@17X6ZZ 2 (1.200)

2500-045 | Brg. 96X¢15X57Z 2 (}%(6)8)
Brg. p4X¢9X30 0 0 O 1,260

2500-062 | Brg_ ¢4X¢9X3 thrust 2 (1,200)
1,260

2500-070 | Bre. ¢3X@9X30P 2 (1.200)
M300O00000 210
2505-006 | NE3 0 don 10 (200)
2522-002 | 00000000 M2X25 5 2
Adjust rod M2X25 (500)

] 0000000000000000000 ) 2,100

2523-008 Rudder control shaft (carbon) (2,000)
M2000000 325
2524-001 | MO DD - 10 (500)
] ¢50000000 525
2525-001 155 all (hardened) 10 (500)
0000000 D) 420
2530-004 | D) 2 (400)
2531-003 | M4X4SS 10 (g(l)g)
2532-028 | M2X8CS 10 (ggg)
2532-031 | M2X6CS 10 (ggg)
2532036 | M2X5CS 10 (ggg)
2532-038 | M3X18CS 10 (3(2)8)

69




<}
L &
g(c\: Q. 2532-033 Z\Q

@ >
%\ 9 O\@ @%\
e © \@\ 2525-010 G

L & 0 Fog
ﬁ\@\ QU &@\ 2532033
O\@\ %\ . %\@\ /2531001
%’\@ e} O@\ é‘
‘ % 5
X ~ifal 2532-033 @
0405-221 @\@\ 5 m \\
ES g

€.

0405-251

0405-222

70



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

00 O No. oo oo (DDDDIZIDDD)D -
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
| |[BIMOODOOD 10 73500 | ¢60000
0405-221 | BI'M lever set Iset | (70,0000 | With ¢6 balls
BLMOODOOOOOOOOOO 10 10500 |M60OOO0OO
0405-222 | gy m push-pull rod set 1 set (10,000) With M6 rod end
M60 00000 1,050
0405-251 | N6 rod end 10 (1,000)
g60 00 1,050
2525010 |50 pan 10 (1.000)
2531-001 | M3X3SS 10 (2(1)(5))
2532033 | M2.6X12CS 10 (338)

71




0405-231

0405-234

2505-012

2533-006
2533-019

0405-235

R
AN
NN
MHZRN
AHARRTAR
%

2534-023

0405-233

2532-034 2532-031

g '
‘ﬂx@

Vi ASE
TN

&

Mg
s
A O 2505-009

72



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

oooo

0O O O No. oo oo oo
\ @Coooo
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
BLMOOOOOODOOOODO 10 12,600
0405-231 | BIM air intake set Iset | (12,000)
0405-233 BLMOOOOOODOOODODO 10 4,200 40000
- BLM engine brace set 1 set (4,000) With 4 band
0405-234 BLMUOUOOOOODOOODO 10 42,000 ooo
- BLM dummy engine set 1 set (40,000) With screws
0405-235 BLMOOOOOOOO 10 42,000 000000 @®BOo
h BLM gear case set 1 set (40,000) With oil tank (A) and (B)
M2000 210
2505001 | Vo - 20 (200)
M40 000000 210
2505-007 | \i4 nylon nut 10 (200)
M20000000 840
2505-009 | M3 nylon nut 10 (800)
M1.7000 210
2505-012 M1.7 nut 10 (200)
000000 0O0M2X80 525
2522-010 Adjust rod M2X80 3 (500)
2532-028 | M2X8CS 10 (ggg)
2532-029 | M2X10CS 10 (ggg)
2532-031 | M2X6CS 10 (ggg)
2532-034 | M3X5CS 10 (388)
0000000OM2x10 105
2533006 | pop head serew M2X10 20 (100)
0000000OMI1.7X5 210
2533-019 Pan head screw M1.7X5 20 (200)
} 000000000 O0OM2.6X6 210
2534-013 Tapping screw M2.6X6 truss No.2 type 10 (200)
000000000 0OM1.7X5 315
2534-023 Tapping screw M1.7X5 20 (300)

73




0405-227
0405-225 ]

0405-226

< ‘

4 P
oo g j C‘Q Te
2505-007 © éw

2505-006

0405-224

= 4
| / i
/ /
’/

74




* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

000 No. 00 oo (DDDDEIDDD)D 0o
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
0405-223 BLMOOOOOOODOOO 10 25,200 0o0ooooABOOODOOOOO
- BLM front cover set 1 set (24,000) With side door A, B, screws and nuts
BLMOOOOOOODO 10 21,000
0405-224 | B1 M rear cover set 1 set (20,000)
0405-225 BLMOOOODOOODO 10 21,000 ooooooooogo
- BLM instrument box set 1 set (20,000) With wiper arm set
BLMOOOOOOOOO 10 8,925
0405-226 | B M cockpit set 1 set (8.500)
0405-227 BLMOOOOOO 10 21,000 goooooDp22o0000o0oio
- BLM seat set 1 set (20,000) Front seat 2, Rear seat 1
M3OOOOOOO 210
2505-006 | N3 pylon nut 10 (200)
M4OODOOOOO 210
2505-007 | M4 nylon nut 10 (200)
2506-004 | FW ¢3X¢8X0.5T 20 ({88)
105
2506-006 | FW ¢4X¢8X0.5T 20 (100)
Joo0o00oooooMm3xiog 105
2534-007 Tapping screw M3X12 black 10 (100)

75




0405-229
0405-248

0405-230

0405-247
T
@

2534-023

0405-229

2505-012
/4

0405-248

0405-250

HIRO20

0405-249

g i

g
1Ty by 4
, tal

it

m__mm_ _m__“__."m.m

_w-..N

FH l:ll.l
, mm___ THRES m

|23456783( @
1234567890 @

AEROSPATIALE SA-315B AEROSPATIALE SA3158

HIROB0
= HIROBO UMNED HIROBO.

HIRO20.

HIROS0 LImneD
HIROB0 UMNED

0405-225

76



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

00O No. oo oo (DDDDDDDD)D 0O
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
0405-225 BLMUOOOOOOOOO 10 21,000 Oo0ooooooooo
- BLM instrument box set 1 set (20,000) With wiper arm set
BLMOOOOODOO 10 57,750 ooooo
0405-228 | BI M cabin set 1set | (55,000)
0405-229 BIMUOOOOO 10 31,500 O0000R,LOOOODOOR,L
b BLM windshield set 1 set (30,000) Canopy R,L Window R, L
0405-230 |BEM OO D0 10 26250 O00OOOR,LODOO
- BLM door set 1 set (25,000) Door hinge R, L With screws
0405-247 BLMUOOOOODODOOOOGO 10 2,520 ooo
B BLM anti-collision set 1 set (2,400) With screws
BLMOOOOODO 10 63,000
0405-248 | BT'M sash set Iset | (60,000)
BLMOOOO 4,200
0405-249 | B M decal ! (4.000)
BLMOOO 2,310
0405-250 | BI M instruction manual ! (2,200)
m2000 210
2505-001 | Vi3 - 20 (200)
M1.7000 210
2505-012 | pp1'7 g 10 (200)
105
2533011 | M2X12PH 20 (100)
2533-019 | MI1.7X5PH 20 200,
O0O00000000M1.7X5 315
2534-023 Tapping screw M1.7X5 20 (300)

71




B CH<EDDIA T —

— = HIRO30 LImiieo
tDI—I_\ *;R:TKE*I 3-3-1 SAKURAGAOKA, FUCHU-SHI,
RERMHAMEHES-3-1 T726-0006 HIROSHIMA-PREF,JAPAN T726-0006
TEL:(0847)40-0088 (%) FAX:47-6108  TEL:81-847-40-0088 FAX:81-847-47-6108

http://model.hirobo.co.jp/ http://model.hirobo.co.jp/english/
HIROBO i TEL:(0847)45-2834 Order Number TEL:81-847-45-2834

A\ 0 0 0Note

o0o0oooo0o0ooo0o0oo0o0ooOo0ooO0o0ooOO0oooOO00n
0000o0000oo0o0bOo0o0oo0oUooOooooOooooo
0000ooO0o00oooO0o0oOo0o0ooO00oOO00OOo0O0oDOOo0oODOOoOoOoDOOOO
o0o0ooooO0o0ooo0o0ooo0ooo0ooOoOoooOooooDOO0n
000000000o0O000o0000oO000o0O0D0DO0O0o0o0Ooo0DoOoO0oOoDoOO0

0 Reproduction of this manual, or any part thereof, is strictly prohibited.

O The contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice.

O Every effort has been made to ensure that this manual is complete and correct. Should there,
O however, be any oversights, mistakes or omissions that come to your attention, please inform
Ous.

O Item O not withstanding, we cannot be responsible for events related to the operation of your
0 model.

0o8usn

0 0190 50
First printing
Second printing

oood
02000
August 1996
May 2007

H.T






